Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michae! JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 1:33 PM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: File s22

witl do

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 1:24 PM
To: Chew, Michael JITST:EX

Cc: 'Bill Ritchie'; Sate, Melissa JITST:EX
Subject: RE: File s22

Mike: Can you reply to this inquiry please
lan

fan Mellor

Executive Director

Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Johs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Bill Ritchie [mallto:hill@aicdirect.com}
Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 11:52 AM
To: Sale, Melissa ITST:EX '

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: File s22
Importance; High

Hello Melissa,
'm hoping you can assist me.

This file was opened on May 29, 2014 and we were advised in an email on July 8" that the processing time
was 14 — 16 weeks from the date the application was received. The 16 weeks ended on September 18,
2014. | followed up with an email on September 16 to find out the status of our File and was advised by
return email to check your website for current processing times. At that time, the processing time was
increased to 5 to 6 months.

We again recently checked your website and found that processing times are now 8 to 9 months. |
understand that your volume of applications has increased thus causing the delay.

Can you advise me if these new delayed processing times apply to our existing file number 522 for
s22 from May 29th?

Also, is it possible to have someone look at our file and provide me with an answer by October 15, 2014,
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Thank you.

Regards,
Bill Ritchie
President & CEO

GICdirect.com Financial Services

101-1175 Cook St. Victoria, BC V8V-4Al

Phane: 250-592-7707 Ext. 103 {Toll free: 1-877-551-7283 Ext. 103 | Fax: 250-592-7330

G dieect is a full service, no fee GIC Broker with over 150 Associate Office locations acress Canada. We are a member of
Jhe Revlered Deposit Broker Association (RDBA} and Better Business Bureau {BBB).
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 10:35 AM

To: ‘Bill Ritchig'

Ce: -Melior, lan JTST:EX; Sale, Melissa JTST:EX
Subject: RE: File s22

Hello Bill,

As you have been made aware, our office had an unprecedented increase in the volume of applications over the last
few months. This has greatly impacted our processing capacity . We are trying our best to mitigate this. We are
currently processing files received in the 1% week of May , so we should be getting to your application in about 2-3
weeks from now,

Thank you fer your patience and understanding.
Regards,

Michael

Michael Chew

Director, Provincial Nominee Program, Skills Immigration
Economic Immigration Programs Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism & Skills Training

800-360, West Georgia Strest

Vancouver, BC V6B 8B2

Tel: 604-775-2215

E-mail: michael.chew@gov.bc.ca

Website: www . welcomebc.ca/pnp

From: Bill Ritchie [mailto:bill@aicdirect.com}
Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 11:52 AM
To: Sale, Melissa JTSTIEX

Cc: Melior, Tan JTST:EX

Subject: File s22
Importance: High

Hello Melissa,
I'm hoping you can assist me,

This file was opened on May 29, 2014 and we were advised in an email on July 8" that the processing time
was 14 — 16 weeks from the date the application was received. The 16 weeks ended on September 18,
2014. |followed up with an email on September 16 to find out the status of our File and was advised by
return email to check your website for current processing times. At that time, the processing time was
increased to 5 to 6 months.
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We again recently checked your website and found that processing times are now 8 to 9 months. |
understand that your volume of applications has increased thus causing the delay.

Can you advise me if these new delayed processing times apply to our existing file number 522 for
s22 from May 29th?

Also, is it possible to have someone look at our file and provide me with an answer by October 15, 2014.

Thank you.

Regards,

Bill Ritchie
President & CEO

GiCdirect.com Financial Services

101-1175 Cook St. Victoria, BC V8V-4A1

Phone: 250-592-7707 Ext. 103 |Toll Free: 1-877-551-7283 Ext. 103 | Fax: 250-592-7330 ,

learect o bull service, no fee GIC Broker with over 150 Asseciate Office locations across Canada, We are a member of

die Registered Deposit Broker Association (RDBA) and Better Business Bureau (B8B).
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Roberta Mcl.ean [Roberta. McLean@gov.ab.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 11:51 AM
Cc: Ainsley Standish; 'Abbey MacPherson'; 'Ashraf Ghanem'; 'Deb Bain'; 'Johannab Pilot'; 'Denise

Pyke"; 'Doug Dixon'; lan.Mellor@gov.be.ca'’; 'Jamie Aiken'; 'Jaysen Knight'; 'Natasha Major";
'Panos Petrides'; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; 'Lydia Lee'; 'Michael. Chew@gov.bc.ca’; 'Maria Ma';
‘Litit Bakhshiyan'; 'sharanjeet.kaur@ontario.ca'; 'Ramneet Aujla’; 'Suzanne Skinner'; Machan,
Troy JTST:EX; 'Tammy.Caseley@gnb.ca'

Subject: Required TODAY - Pleae take 5 minutes - Commen PNP Performance Indicators

Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,

If you are receiving this message, it is because | have not yet heard from your PT in response to the questions below.
I think they should be guick and easy to respond to, and would very much appreciate your replies today.

Thank you,

Roberta

From: Roberta McLean

Sent: Monday, October 06, 2014 10:26 AM

To: Aaron Mehzenta; Abbey MacPherson; Agnivesh Mishra; Andrew Mackey; Angela Schubert - TIR; Anne McRorie;
Ashraf Ghanem; Christa Ross; Deb Bain; Debbie Sheppard; Denise Pyke; Derek Loewen; Doug Dixon; Eric Gervais;
'Eric.Johansen@gov.sk.ca'; 'Fanny.Levy@gov.mb.ca'; *lan.Meller@gov.bc.ca’; Jamie Aiken; Janet Im; Jaysen Knight;
Johannah Pilot; Karmel Chartrand; Kirk Westgard; Lilit Bakhshiyan; Linda Wood; Lydia Lee; Maria Ma; Marius Curteanu;
Meaghan Symington; 'Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca’; Mona Syed; Nadene MacAulay; Natasha Major; Nathalie Oueliet; Panos
Petrides; Paula McRae; Ramneet Aujla; Richard Zebinski; Sabrina Parnham; ‘sharanjeet.kaur@ontario.ca'; Shelley Bent;
SP Poon; Stephanie Shatilla; Stewart Low; Suzanne Skinner; ‘Tammy.Caseley@gnb.ca’; Tokunbo Famewo-Adeniyi;
"Tracy.Davies@gov.sk.ca'; Troy Machan; 'Vera,Ciriviri-Gjuric@gov,mb,ca’

Cc: Ainsley Standish

Subject: Action Required by tomorrow - Common PNP Performance Indicators

Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,
We received a request from CIC Immigration Branch to respond to the three questions below.

Although [ read the request the day it came in and agreed to forward it, s22
$22 Consequently, | missed the
original deadline and time is now of the essence.

If you take a look at the questions, | think you will agree that they will not take long to respond to. If you
could provide me with your PTs responses by the end of the day tomorrow, Tuesday, October 7%, I'd be most
grateful.

Many Thanks,

Roberta
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Update on Common Provincial Nominee Program Performance Indicators Framework

¢

For Information

The ad-hoc working group has almost completed a new draft proposal for PNP performance indicators. To help finalize the proposal,
the Economic Working Group is being asked to provide some key pleces of information that are outstanding:

[. One of the proposed common indicators is the processing time required to finalize a nomination. PTs may utilize different
starting points to calculate processing times (eg., date an application is received {regardless of completeness) or date a
complete application is received). Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, e,
when does the clock start ticking from your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions.

2. (For PTs with Business Streams) In reporting the number of estabiished/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the business to be “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the last investment is made, the purchase agreament is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? It would also be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes.

3. Aspart of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would (ke to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle for the PNP as a whole. Can each PT provide the date and frequency for planned upcoming evaluations of
their PNP according to the target year of release? For example, CIC wilk be refeasing its next evaluation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations occur on a 5 year schedule.

A final proposad set of indicators will be made available soon, for review by the EWG prior to tabling for discussion at a subsequent
Policy and Planning Table meeting.

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain
confidential, personal, and or privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it, Any communication
received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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Melior, lan JTST:EX

From: Bifl Ritchie [bill@gicdirect.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 12:02 PM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, tan JTST:EX; Sale, Melissa JTST:EX
Subject: RE: File s22

Hello Michael,

Thank you for your prompt reply as | know you are extremely busy. However, this is discouraging news for us, as I'm
sure you can imagine,

Am | to understand that the process will now take 8 to 9 months once you get to our application in 2 to 3 weeks time?

Regards,

Bill Ritchie
President & CEQ

GlCdirect.com Financial Services

101-1175 Cook St. Victoria, BC V8V-4A1

Phone: 250-592-7707 Ext. 103 |Toll Free: 1-877-551-7283 Ext, 103 | Fax: 250-592-7330

GICdirect is & full service, no fee GIC Broker with over 150 Associate Office locations across Canada, We are a member of
the Registered Deposit Broker Association (RDBA) and Better Business Bureau {BBB).
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From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX [mailto:Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2014 10:35 AM

To: Bill Ritchie

Cc: Mellor, Tan JTST:EX; Sale, Melissa JTST:EX

Subject: RE: File 522

Hello Bill,

As you have been made aware, our office had an unprecedenied increase in the volume of applications over the last
few months. This has greatly impacted our processing capacity . We are trying our best to mitigate this. We are
currently processing files received in the 1™ week of May , so we should be getting to your application in about 2-3
weeks from now.

Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Regards,

Michael

Michaei Chew
Director, Provincial Nominee Program, Skills Immigration
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Economic Immigration Programs Branch
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism & Skills Training
800-360, West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 682

Tel: 604-775-2215

E-mail: michael.chew@qov.bc.ca
Website: www.welcomebc.ca/pnp

From: Bill Ritchie [mailto:bill@qicdirect.com]
Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 11:52 AM
To: Sale, Melissa JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: File s22
Importance: High

Hello Melissa,
I'm hoping you can assist me.

This file was opened on May 29, 2014 and we were advised in an email on July 8" that the processing time
was 14 ~ 16 weeks from the date the application was received. The 16 weeks ended on September 18,
2014. | followed up with an email on September 16 to find out the status of our File and was advised by
return emait to check your website for current processing times. At that time, the processing time was
increased to 5 to 6 months.

We agalin recently checked your website and found that processing times are now 8 to 9 months. 1
understand that your volume of applications has increased thus causing the delay.

Can you advise me if these new delayed processing times apply to our existing file number s22 for
522 from May 29th?

Also, is it possible to have someone look at our file and provide me with an answer by October 15, 2014.

Thank you.

Regards,

Bill Ritchie
President & CED

GiCdirect.com Financial Services
101-1175 Cook St. Victoria, BC V8V-4A1l
Phane: 250-592-7707 Ext. 103 |Toll Free; 1-877-551-7283 Ext. 103 | Fax: 250-592-7330
GiCdirect w3 full service, no fee GIC Broker with over 150 Asscciate Office locations across Canada. We are a member of
the Rogistered Deposit Broker Assoctation (RDBA) and Better Business Bureau {BBB).
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 12:55 PM
To: Taylor, Christopher JTST:EX; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; Chew, Michas! JTST:EX; Whibley,

David JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Machan, Troy
JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX

Subject: RE: ACTION REQUIRED - today {Tuesday October 7th) - Common PNP Performance
Indicators questions
Attachments: RE: Required TODAY - Pleag take 5 minutes - Common PNP Performance Indicators

I've already responded to this after checking with program staff & it’s consistent {almost identical to Linda’s version;
Linda was cc'd). See attached.

lan

lan Melior

Executive Director

Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Taylor, Christopher JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 12:43 PM

To: Wood, Linda JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Mellor, Ian
JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX

Subject: RE: ACTION REQUIRED - today (Tuesday October 7th) - Common PNP Performance Indicators questions

| think you have it naiied Linda.

Cheers
Chris

From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 11:49 AM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTSTEX; Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Taylor, Christopher
JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX

Subject: ACTION REQUIRED - today (Tuesday October 7th) - Common PNP Performance Indicators questions
Importance: High

HI All,

Here are my draft of answers for these questions that are due by the end of day today — please review and provide any
additional information as soon as possible.

Thanks
1. One of the proposed common indicators is the processing time required to finalize a nomination. PTs may utilize different

starting points to calculate processing times (eg., date an application is received (regardless of completeness) or date a
complete application Is received). Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, i.e.,
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when does the clock start ticking frem your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions.
BC starts the calculation on processing times when an application has been received by our
office and stamped as received. Completeness check on the application would occur after
the date the application is received and would be after the clock starts ticking on processing
time.

2. {(For PTs with Business Streams) [n reporting the number of established/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the business to be “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the last investment is made, the purchase agreement is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? It would also be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes.

BC considers a business ‘established” at time of nomination for a Business Application. The
applicant would have already received the Work Permit and signed and successfully
completed the Performance Agreement. At this time the nomination is approved and the

business is considered as established,

3. Aspart of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would like to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle for the PNP as a whole. Can each PT provide the date and frequency for ptanned upcoming evaluations of
their PNP according to the target year of release? For example, CIC will be releasing its next evaluation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations accur on a 5 year schedule,

s13,s16

Linda Wood

Manager, Performance Management and Quality Assurance BC Provincial Nominee Program
Econamic Immigration Programs Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Taurism & Skills Training

f8C0 - 360 West Georgia

Vancouver, BC V6B 6B2

Volce +1.604.775.0577 | Fax +1.604.660.4092
Mobhile +1.604.365.4334

Linda, Wood @gov.be.ca

www. WelcomeBC.ea/PNP

BN
Coshiansy

CCANADA

From: Roberta MclLean [mailto:Roberta.Mctean@gov.ab.cal

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 9:26 AM

To: Aaron Mehzenta; Abbey MacPherson; Agnivesh Mishra; Andrew Mackey; Angela Schubert - IIR; Anne McRorie;
Ashraf Ghanem; Christa Ross; Deb Bain; Debbie Sheppard; Denise Pyke; Derek Loewen; Doug Dixon; Eric Gervais;
'Eric.Johansen@gov.sk.ca'; 'Fanny.Levy@gov.mb.ca’; 'lan.Mellor@gov.bc.ca’; Jamie Aiken; Janet Im; Jaysen Knight;
Johannah Pilot; Karmel Chartrand; Kirk Westgard; Lilit Bakhshiyan; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; Lydia Lee; Maria Ma; Marius
Curteanu; Meaghan Symington; 'Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca’; Mona Syed; Nadene MacAulay; Natasha Major; Nathalie
Ouellet; Panos Petrides; Paula McRae; Ramneet Aujla; Richard Zebinski; Sabrina Parnham; 'sharanjeet.kaur@ontario.ca’;
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Shelley Bent; Poon, SP JTST:EX; Stephante Shatifla; Stewart Low; Suzanne Skinner; ‘Tammy. Caseley@gnb.ca'; Tokunbo
Famewo-Adeniyi; 'Tracy. Davnes@gov.sk ca'; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; 'Vera.Ciriviri- Gjunc@gov.mb ca'

Cc: Ainsley Standish

Subject: Action Required by tomorrow - Common PNP Performance Indicators

Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,
We received a request from CIC Immigration Branch to respond to the three questions below.

Although | read the request the day it came in and agreed to forward it, 522
s22 Consequently, | missed the

original deadline and time is now of the essence.

if you take a look at the questions, | think you will agree that they will not take long to respond to. If you
could provide me with your PTs responses by the end of the day tomorrow, Tuesday, October 7 1'd be most
grateful.

Many Thanks,

Roberta

Undate on Common Provincial Neminee Program Performance Indicators fFramework

For Information

The ad-hoc workihg group has almost completed a new draft proposal for PNP performance indicators. To help finalize the proposal,
the Economic Working Group is being asked to provide some key pleces of information that are outstanding:

2. One of the proposed common indicators is the processing time required to finalize a nomination. PTs may utilize different
starting points to calculate processing times {eg., date an application is received (regardless of completeness) or date a
complete application is received). Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, i.e.,
when does the clock start ticking from your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions, :

3. (For PTs with Business Streams) In reporting the number of established/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the business to be “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the fast investment is made, the purchase agreement is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? It would alse be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes.

4. As part of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would like to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle for the PNP as a whole. Can each PT provide the date and frequency for planned upcoming evaluations of
their PNP according to the target year of refease? For example, CIC will be releasing its next evaluation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations occur on a 5 year schedule.

A final proposed set of indicators will be made available soon, for review by the EWG prior to tabling for discussion at a subsequent
Policy and Planning Table meeting.

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain
confidential, personal, and or privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication
received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Roberta McLean [Roberta.MclLean@gov.ab.ca])

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 1:32 PM

To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Ce: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Subject: RE: Required TODAY - Pleae take 5 minutes - Common PNP Performance Indicators
Many thanks!

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX [mailto:Ian.Mellor@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2014 1:25 PM

To: Roberta Mclean

Cc: Wood, Linda 3TST:EX

Subject: RE: Required TODAY - Pleae take 5 minutes - Common PNP Performance Indicators
Importance; High

Roberta: BC's responses to each question are highlighted below. Please let me know if you need anything further. Our
new contact on performance indjcators is Linda Wood, who is copied on this email.

lan

1. One of the proposed common indicators is the processing time required to finalize a nomination. PTs may utilize different
starting points to calculate processing times (eg., date an application is received (regardless of completeness) or date a
‘complete application is received). Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, i.e.,
when does the clock start ticking from your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions.

Date of receipt (date-stamped on delivery). Incomplete applications are held for 10 days following a request for missing
information/payment, & returned if this deadline is not met.

2. (For PTs with Business Streams} In reporting the number of established/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the husiness to he “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the last investment is made, the purchase agreement is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? 1t would also be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes.

The business is considered is considered to have been established on the date of nomination, which occurs when the
applicant has fulfilled thelr performance agreement.

3. As part of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would like to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle far the PNP as a whole. Can each PT provide the date and frequency for planned upcoming evaluations of
their PNP according to the target year of release? For example, CIC will be releasing its next evaluation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations occur on a 5 year schedule.

s13,s16
lan Mellor
Executive Director
Economic Immigration Programs
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Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia
Phone: 604.775,2183

From: Roberta McLean [mailto:Roberta,Mclean@agov.ab.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 11:51 AM

Cc: Ainsley Standish; "Abbey MacPherson'; 'Ashraf Ghanem'; 'Deb Bain'; 'Johannah Pilot’; 'Denise Pyke'; 'Doug Dixon';
'TIan.Mellor@gov.bc.ca'; 'Jamie Aiken'; Jaysen Knight'; 'Natasha Major'; 'Panos Petrides'; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; 'Lydia
Lee'; 'Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca’; ‘Maria Ma'; 'Lilit Bakhshwan" 'sharanjeet.kaur@ontario.ca’; 'Ramneet Aujla'; 'Suzanne
Skinner'; Machan, Troy JTST: EX "Tammy.Caseley@gnb.ca’

Subject: Required TODAY - Pleae take 5 minutes - Common PNP Performance Indicators

Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,

_{f you are receiving this message, it is because | have not yet heard from your PT in response to the questions below.
I think they should be quick and. easy to respond to, and would very much appreciate your replies today,

Thank you,

Roberta

From: Roberta McLean

Sent: Monday, October 06, 2014 10:26 AM

To: Aaron Mehzenta; Abbey MacPherson; Agnivesh Mishra; Andrew Mackey; Angela Schubert - IIR; Anne McRorie,
Ashraf Ghanem; Christa Ross; Deb Baln; Debbie Sheppard; Denise Pyke; Derek Loewen; Doug Dixon; Eric Gervais;
'Eric.Johansen®@gov.sk.ca'; 'Fanny.Levy@gov.mb.ca’; 'Tan.Mellor@gov.bc.ca'; Jamie Alken; Janet Im; Jaysen Knight;
Johannah Pilot; Karmel Chartrand; Kirk Westgard; Lilit Bakhshiyan; Linda Wood; Lydia Lee; Maria Ma; Marius Curteanu;
Meaghan Symington; "Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca'; Mona Syed; Nadene MacAulay; Natasha Major; Nathalie Ouellet; Panos
Petrides; Paula McRae; Ramneet Aujla; Richard Zebinski; Sabrina Parnham; 'sharanject.kaur@ontario.ca'; Shelley Bent;
SP Poon; Stephanie Shatilla; Stewart Low; Suzanne Skinner; ‘Tammy.Caseley@gnb.ca'; Tokunbo Famewo-Adeniyi;
Tracy.Davies@gov.sk.ca'; Troy Machan; 'Vera.Ciriviri-Gjuric@gov.mb.ca"'

Cc: Ainsley Standish

Subject: Action Required by tomorrow - Common PNP Performance Indicators

Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,

We received a request from CIC hmmigration Branch to respond to the three questions below.

Although | read the request the day it came in and agreed to forward it, 522
522 Consequently, | missed the

original deadline and time is now of the essence.

If you take a look at the questions, | think you will agree that they will not take long to respond to. If you
could provide me with your PTs responses by the end of the day tomorrow, Tuesday, October 7™ 1'd be most

grateful.

Many Thanks,

Raberta
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" Update on Common Provincial Nominee Program Performance Indicators Framework
For Information

The ad-hoc working group has almost completed a new draft proposal for PNP performance indicators. To help finalize the proposal,
the Economic Working Group is being asked to provide some key pieces of information that are cutstanding:

2. One of the proposed common indicators is the processing time required to finalize a nomination. PTs may utilize different
starting points to calculate processing times {eg., date an application is received {regardless of completeness) cr date a
complete application is received), Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, i.e.,
when does the clock start ticking from your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions.

3. (For PTs with Business Streams) In reporting the number of established/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the business to be “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the last investment is made, the purchase agreement is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? It would also be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes.

4, As part of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would like to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle for the PNP as a whole. Can each PT provide the date and frequency for planned upcoming evaluations of
their PNP according to the target year of release? For example, CIC will be releasing its next evaluation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations occur on a 5 year schedule.

A final proposed set of indicators will be made available soon, for review by the EWG prior to tabling for discussion at a subsequent
Palicy and Planning Table meeting,

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain
confidential, personal, and or privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication
received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain
confidential, personal, and or privileged information. Please contact us immediately if you are not the intended
recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication
received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 9:55 PM

To: Purdy, Sheita JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Sheila: Here are response points:

A PNP Skills Immigration application should be quite straightforward if the application is complete and
accurate, and no serious concerns arise in the course of the PNP's review. The time required to process an
application, from date of receipt to decision, depends primarily on the total volume of applications in queue;
applications have increased by 80% in the past 6 months, and the current expected processing time is about 9

months.

While the PNP online self-assessment tool can provide prospective applicants with a general indication of the

program categories that might be available to them, it is intended only as a basic guide.

Whether an applicant, and the supporting employer, meet the program's eligibility and other requirements
can only be determined from a complete application {the PNP is unable to provide a pre-application

assessment of eligibility or probability of approvat).

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:28 PM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Chew, Michae) JTST:EX
Subject: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

This ane fell between the cracks — can you please advise ASAP? Thanks.

From: Cyt, Cole JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 2:31 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Kwan, Shirley JTST:EX
Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: PNP Program

Hi Sveah/Shirley,

We have received the request below from a constituency assistant with regards to the PNP program. Would you mind
asking for staff advice/input that we can provide to this individual to help answer the questions outlined below?

Thank you,
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Cole

From: Alan Verity [mailto:alan@trimlinebc.ca}
Sent: September 17, 2014 9:28 AM

To: Groot, Charlotte

Subject: PNP

Good morning Charlotte

I spoke to you last year at some point regarding a candidate for our company that we were trying
to employ. We have had all sorts of headaches with the LMO process, even with Bob Zimmer

trying to assist. '

I was wondering with the PNP process if we do the submission, what is the likelihood of being

processed without as much headache as the LMO process?

The candidate did the online "see if you qualify” and that was positive. Once the PNP is
processed and approved, would he still need an LMO or is the supporting letter from PNP

sufficient to obtain a Work Permit?

If possible and needed I can also pop in and discuss when it suits you.

Yours in Signage

Alan Verity

alan@trimlinebce.ca
Cell : 522
(x]

Office : 250 564 3700

Fax :2505630313
www.lrimlinebc.ca

2291 S. Nicholson St

Prince George, BC, V2N 1V9
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 10:04 PM

To: Purdy, Shetla JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Fw: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Sheila: The previous email was incomplete - please use the version below.
lan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183 -

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX <Ian.Mellor@gov.bc.ca>
‘Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 9:55 PM

To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX
Subject: Re: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Sheila: Response points below.

A PNP Skills Immigration application should be quite straightforward if the application is complete and
accurate, and no serious concerns arise in the course of the PNP's review.

The time required to process an application, from date of receipt to decision, depends primarily on the total
volume of applications in queue; applications have increased by 80% in the past 6 months, and the current
expected processing time is about 9 months.

While the PNP online self-assessment tool can provide prospective applicants with a general indication of the
program categories that might be available to them, it is intended only as a basic guide.

Whether an applicant, and the supporting employer, meet the program's eligibility and other requirements
can only be determined from a complete application {the PNP is unable to provide a pre-application
assessment of eligibility or probability of approval).

The PNP is able to provide nominated applicants with a support letter so they can apply for a work permit
without the need for the employer to obtain an LMO (now called a Labour Market Impact Assessment, or
LMIA}.

lan Mellor
Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
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Government of British Columbia
(604) 775-2183

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:28 PM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX
Subject: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

This one fell between the cracks — can you please advise ASAP? Thanks.

From: Cyr, Cole JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 2:31 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Kwan, Shirley JTST:EX
Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: PNP Program

Hi Sveah/Shirley,

We have received the request below from a constituency assistant with regards to the PNP program. Would you mind

asking for staff advice/input that we can provide to this individual to help answer the questions outlined below?
Thank you,

Cole

From: Alan Verity [mailto:alan@trimlinebc.ca)
Sent: September 17, 2014 9:28 AM

To: Groot, Charlotte

Subject: PNP

Good morning Charlotte

[ spoke to you fast year at some point regarding a candidate for our company that we were trying
to employ. We have had all sorts of headaches with the LMO process, even with Bob Zimmer
trying to assist.

I was wondering with the PNP process if we do the submission, what is the likelihood of being
processed without as much headache as the LMO process?

The candidate did the online "see if you qualify" and that was positive. Once the PNP is
processed and approved, would he still need an LMO or is the supporting letter from PNP
sufficient to obtain a Work Permit?

If possible and needed | can also pop in and discuss when it suits you.

Yours in Signage
Alan Verity
alan@trimlinebe.ca
Cell 522
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Office : 250 564 3700

Fax 2505630313
www.irimlinebe.ca

2291 S. Nicholson St ,
Prince George, BC, V2N 1V9
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 1:04 PM

To: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Taylor,
Christopher JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon
JTST:EX .

Subject: RE: ACTION REQUIRED - today (Tuesday October 7th) - Common PNP Performance

Indicators questions

Apologies Linda — | missed your earlier email. My reply is suspiciously simitar to yours, but | didn’t plagiarize! Honest.
lan

lan Mellor

Executive Director

Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia '
Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 11:49 AM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Taylor, Christopher
JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX

Subject: ACTION REQUIRED - today (Tuesday October 7th) - Common PNP Performance Indicators questions

Importance: High
HI Al

Here are my draft of answers for these questions that are due by the end of day today ~ please review and provide any
additional information as soon as possible,

Thanks

1. One of the proposed common indicators Is the processing time required to finalize 3 nomination. PTs may utitize different
starting points to calculate processing times (eg., date an application is received (regardiess of completeness) or date a
complete application is received). Could each PT indicate the starting point for calculating their processing times, i.e.,
when does the clock start ticking from your perspective? This information will enable greater comparability across
jurisdictions.

BC starts the calculation on processing times when an application has been received by our
office and stamped as received. Completeness check on the application would occur after
the date the application is received and would be after the clock starts ticking on processing

time.

2. (For PTs with Business Streams) In reporting the number of established/purchased businesses, could all jurisdictions who
have such streams provide a brief explanation of the point at which they consider the business to be “established”? For
example, is it when the first investment is made, the last investment is made, the purchase agreement is signed, the
performance agreement is fulfilled, or some other key point? It would also be helpful if you could recommend which
phase should be used for reporting purposes,
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BC considers a business ‘estahlished’ at time of nomination for a Business Application. The
applicant would have already received the Work Permit and signed and successfully
completed the Performance Agreement, At this time the nomination is approved and the
husiness is considered as established.

3. As part of the eventual presentation to the FPT Policy and Planning Table, we would like to provide an indication of the
evaluation cycle for the PNP as a whole, Can each PT provide the date and frequency for planned upcoming evaluations of
thelr PNP according to the target year of release? For example, CIC will be releasing its next evalvation of the PNP in 2016
and evaluations occur on a 5 year schedule. '

s13, s16

Linda Wood

Manager, Performance Management and Quality Assurance BC Pravincial Nominee Program
Econamic Immigration Programs 8ranch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism & Skills Training

#800 - 360 West Georgia

Vancouver, BC VEB 6B2

Voice +1.604.775.0577 | Fax +1.604.660.4092
Mohile +1.604.365.4334
tinda. Wood @gov.be.ca

www., WelcomeBC.ca/PNP

SELBEEE AN

From: Roberta McLean [mailto:Roberta.Mclean@gov.ab.cal

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 9:26 AM

To: Aaron Mehzenta; Abbey MacPherson; Agnivesh Mishra; Andrew Mackey; Angela Schubert - IIR; Anne McRorle;
Ashraf Ghanem; Christa Ross; Deb Bain; Debbie Sheppard; Denise Pyke; Derek Loewen; Doug Dixon; Eric Gervais;
'Eric.Johansen@gov.sk.ca'; 'Fanny.Levy@gov.mb.ca'; ‘1an.Mellor@gov.bc.ca'; Jamie Aiken; Janet Im; Jaysen Knight;

" Johannah Pilot; Karmel Chartrand; Kirk Westgard; Lilit Bakhshiyan; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; Lydia Lee; Maria Ma; Marius
Curteanu; Meaghan Symington; 'Michael.Chew@gov.bc.ca'; Mona Syed; Nadene MacAulay; Natasha Major; Nathalie
Ouellet; Panos Petrides; Paula McRae; Ramneet Aujla; Richard Zebinski; Sabrina Parnham; ‘sharanjeet.kaur@ontario.ca’;
Shelley Bent; Poon, SP JTST:EX; Stephanie Shatilla; Stewart Low; Suzanne Skinner; 'Tammy.Caseley@gnb.ca'; Tokunbo
Famewo-Adeniyi; 'Tracy.Davies@gov.sk.ca'; Machan, Troy JTST:EX; 'Vera.Ciriviri-Gjuric@gov.mb,ca’

Cc: Ainsley Standish
Subject: Action Required by tomorrow - Common PNP Performance Indicators
Importance: High

Dear PT Colleagues,

We received a request from CIC immigration Branch to respond to the three questions below.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2014 5:26 AM
To: Melior, lan JTSTEX

Subject: Re: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Thanks for the quick response, fan!
Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 7, 2014, at 10:04 PM, "Mellor, lan JTST:EX" <lan.Me¢llor @ gov.be.ca> wrote:

Sheila: The previous email was incomplete - please use the version below.
fan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Prograins
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX <Ian.Mellor@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 9:55 PM

To; Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Sheila: Response points below.

A PNP Skills mmigration application should be quite straightforward if the application is
complete and accurate, and no serious concerns arise in the course of the PNP's review.

The time required to process an application, from date of receipt to decision, depends primarily
on the total volume of applications in gueue; applications have increased by 80% in the past 6
months, and the current expected processing time is about 9 months,

While the PNP online self-assessment tool can provide prospective applicants with a general
indication of the program categories that might be available to them, it is intended only as a
basic guide.

Whether an applicant, and the supporting employer, meet the program's eligibility and other
requirements can only be determined from a complete application (the PNP is unable to
provide a pre-application assessment of eligibility or probability of approval).

The PNP is able to provide nominated applicants with a support letter so they can apply for a
work permit without the need for the employer to obtain an LMQ (now called a Labour Market
Impact Assessment, or LMIA).
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lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skitls Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:28 PM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX
Subject: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNF Program

This one fell between the cracks — can you please advise ASAP? Thanks.

From; Cyr, Cole JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 2:31 PM.
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Kwan, Shirley JTST:EX
Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX

Subject: PNP Program

Hi Sveah/Shirley,

We have received the request befow from a constituency assistant with regards to the PNP program.
Waould you mind asking for staff advice/input that we can provide to this individual to help answer the
guestions outlined below?

Thank you,

Cole

From: Afan Verity [mailto:alan@trimlinebc.ca)
Sent: September 17, 2014 9:28 AM

To: Groot, Charlotte
Subject: PNP

Good morning Charlotte

I 'spoke to you last year at some point regarding a candidate for our company that
we were trying to employ. We have had all sorts of headaches with the LMO
process, even with Bob Zimmer trying to assist.-

I was wondering with the PNP process if we do the submission, what is the
likelihood of being processed without as much headache as the LMO process?

The candidate did the online "see if you qualify" and that was positive. Once the
PNP is processed and approved, would he still need an I.LMO or is the supporting
letter from PNP sufficient to obtain a Work Permit?

If possible and needed I can also pop in and discuss when it suits you.

Yours in Signage
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Alan Verity
alan@trimlinebc.ca
Cell 522

[x!

Office : 250 564 3700

Fax 2505630313

www. trimlinebe.ca

2291 S. Nicholson St

Prince George, BC, V2N 1V9
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2014 11:33 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Ce: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program

Thanks, Michael — much appreciated.

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: October-08-14 11:33 AM

To: Purdy, Sheifa JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program
Importance: High

Sheila,

Stephanie Bogaert, Program Advisor called Alan Verity this morning regarding his questions on our process and the
LMO/LMIA process.

¢ He understands that if the applicant is nominated, an LMIA is not required and he understands a Work Permit
Support Letter will be provided.

L]

He understands the requirements of recruitment, work experience in the occupation and market wage.

o He had prior LMO/LMIA refused with .his employee due to lack of a degree for the role of a graphic designer.

He has been told that our current processing time is 8-9 months.
¢ phone contact information and that of the info line were provided if he needed futher information.
No other action needed.
Regards,
Mike
From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:29 PM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: RUSH: MO REQUEST: PNP Program
Importance: High

This cne fell between the cracks — can you please advise ASAP? Thanks.

From: Cyr, Cole JTST:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2014 2:31 PM
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST.EX; Kwan, Shirley JTST:EX
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Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Program

Hi Sveah/Shirley,

We have received the request below from a constituency assistant with regards to the PNP program. Would you mind
asking for staff advice/input that we can provide to this individual to help answer the questions ocutlined below?

Thank you,

Cole

From: Alan Verity [mailto:alan@trimlinebc.ca]
Sent: September 17, 2014 9:28 AM

To: Groot, Charlotte
Subject: PNP

Good morning Charlotte

I spoke to you last year at some point regarding a candidate for our company that we were trying
to employ. We have had all sorts of headaches with the LMO process, even with Bob Zimmer
trying to assist.

I was wondering with the PNP process if we do the submission, what is the likelthood of being
processed without as much headache as the LMO process?

The candidate did the online "see if you qualify" and that was positive. Once the PNP is
processed and approved, would he still need an LMO or is the supporting letter from PNP
sufficient to obtain a Work Permit?

[f possible and needed 1 can also pop in and discuss when it suits you.

Yours in Signage
Alan Verity

alan @ trimlinebce.ca
Cell : s22

%)

Office : 250 564 3700
Fax :2505630313
www . trimlinebc.ca
2291 S. Nicholson St
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 1:02 PM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: BC PNP application s22
will do.

mike

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 1:00 PM
To: "Zorrilla, Douglas'

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: RE: BC PNP application s22

Douglas: I'm forwarding by Cc your inquiry to Mike Chew, Directar, Skills immigration, for reply.

lan Mellor

Executive Director

Economic Immigration Prograims

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

- Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Zorriila, Douglas [maifto:dmz@bht,com]
Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 12:28 PM
To: Mellor, Ian 3TST:EX

Subject: BC PNP application s22

Dear lan,

I am an immigration consultant with Bull, Housser & Tupper LLP leading the immigration services of the firm, <22
s22

| am contacting you in regards to a pending BC PNP - Skills immigration application No. s22 received on June 6,
2014. We act for $22 and her employer, Omnicom Ganada Corp. dba "DDB Canada”, a Canadian
advertising a communication company with offices in downtown Vancouver, Edmonton and Toronto in their PNP
application. DDB Vancouver, a business unit of DDB Canada, provides integrated communications, branding and
advertising strategies to BC clients.

| contacted your office to follow up the status of this matter, and  was informed that the processing time has been
impacted and increased by the volume of the applications received and the program’s processing capacity.

Please note s22 work permit will $22 and DDB Vancouver is anxious to obtain a

support letter from your office, so she can continue working with them. For that reason, we would greatly appreciate your
cooperation in this matter in order that our ¢client's employee may renew her work permit before its expiration.

522

Thank you for your cooperation.

Best regards,
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Douglas Zorrilla

frnprgration Cansultant
T el 6414810 F 6016462536  dme@bhl.com

BULL HOUSSER suite 900 - 800 Howe Steeet | Vancouver BG | Canada VEZ 2hd

wead B0 Idunage your Subsenptons 1 Emad Mrivacy

Al Paearer n bapoge LU

WE HAVE MOVED We are now located at our interim ollice space al Suite 900 - 900 Howe Street Vancouver, BC V6Z 2M4. Qur new
permanent home will be TELUS Garden, completing in Winter 2014,
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Zarrilla, Douglas [dmz@bht.com]
Sent: Thursday, Octoher 8, 2014 1:44 PM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: © RE: BC PNP application s22

Many thanks, lan.

Douglas Zorriita

Immigration Consultant
T 6046414840 F 604.646.2536 dmz@bhl.com

vy i .com WManaqge your Subscrinlions | Email Privacy

Boli. Housser & Tuppar LLP

WE HAVE MOVED We are now located al our o off ce spvece s Suite 900 - 900 Howe Slree!l Vancouver, 8C V62 284, D mon
permanent home wilkbe TELDS Ga;de_n,' compiating n VWil 201

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX [mailto:1an.Mellor@gov.bc.cal

Sent: October-09-14 1:00 PM

Ta: Zorrilla, Douglas

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: RE: BC PNP application s22

Douglas: I'm forwarding by Cc your inquiry to Mike Chew, Director, Skitls immigration, for reply.

Jan Mellor

“Executive Director

Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Zorrilia, Douglas [mailto:dmz@bht.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 12:28 PM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: BC PNP application $22

Dear lan,

} am ani immigration consultant with Bull, Housser & Tupper LLP leading the immigration services of the firm, 22
s22

[ am contacting you in reaards to a nending BC PNP - Skills immigration application No. s22 received on June 6,
2014. We act for s22 and her employer, Omnicom Canada Corp. dba “BDB Canada”, a Canadian
advertising a communication company with offices in downtown Vancouver, Edmonton and Toronto in their PNP
application. DDB Vancouver, a business unit of DDB Canada, provides integrated communications, branding and
advertising strategies to BC clients.

| contacted your office to follow up the status of this matter, and | was informed that the processing time has been
impacted and increasad by the volume of the applications received and the program’s processing capacity.
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Please note s22 work permit will 522 and DDB Vancouver is anxious to obtain a
support tetter from your office, so she can continue working with them. For that reason, we would greatly appreciate your
cooperation in this matter in order that our client's employee may renew her work permit before its expiration.

522

Thank you for your cooperation.
Best regards,

Douglas Zorrilla

Immigration Consultant
T GOA.GA1.4840  F 604.646.2536  dmz@phl.com

BULL HOUSSER suite 900 - 9500 Howe Street | Vancouwver BG | Canada V6Z 284

W DL con) Manaca your Subscriplions | Email Privacy

Bull Housser & Tupper LLP

WE HAVE MOVED We are now localed at our interim olfice space @l Suite 900 — 900 Howe Streel Vancouver, BC V6Z 2M4. Our new
peenaoent nome will oe TELUS Garden, completing in Winter 2014,
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 8, 2014 2:36 PM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Ce:- Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: AB's inveritory

fan,

FYt. AB now has 10000 in queue ( with 25 month processing time) and it grows by 200 per week. So we are pale by
comparison. s16

Mike
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, Qctober 10, 2014 9:37 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX
Subject: - Re: PNP Request for s22

You can send it. s13

fan

jan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia
(604} 775-2183

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 9:22 AM
To: Mellor, 1an JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Thanks lan. On work permits under spousal sponsorship, untess things have changed, it has been my éxperience that
any in-land office can issue it once there is an application submitted and a file number has been issues, It does not take

that long.

| spoke to them about the spousal sponsorship option but they don’t want to do that, given that he needs to travel out

,of Canada for his work.

Will you send out the email to Sheila or you want me to ?
Mike

5.37. Work and study permits

Applicants who have been approved against eligibility requirements, and received an approval in
principle, may apply for work or study permits pending the outcome of admissibility checks (i.e.
medical, security and background checks). Officers are responsible for determining the
appropriate duration of work or study permits after considering the factors specific to each case.

5.28. Applicants who leave Canada before a final decision is taken on their application for

permanent residence

An applicant’s depaniure from Canada after the application is stamped as recelved or after
assessment of eligibility for membership in the spouse or common-law partner in Canada class

may affect their ability to become a permanent resident.

A foreign national becomes a permanent resident, if following an examination, it is established
that they meet the selection criteria and other requirements applicable to that class as per

R72(1){d).

Foreign nationals are not provided with any guarantees that they will be allowed to return to or reenter
Canada. If they ‘are unable to do so, their application for permanent residence may be
refused because they are not cohabiting with their spouse or common-law partner at the time the

case is finalized [R72(1}(d) and R124(a)].

It may therefore be appropriate to counsel applicants who are outside Canada to withdraw their
spouse or common-law partner in Canada class application and submit a new application for a
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permanent resident visa to the CPC-Mississauga (CPC-M).

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 8:02 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP Request for 522

Thanks Mike. I've done a bit of pruning to shorten it (see below). My understanding is that if the applicant visits the US and returns
to Canada this wouldn't preclude a spousal sponsorship application an his return. | looked into this 2 bit further and found that a
work permit is only issued to the spansored sgouse after CIC has given "approval in principte", which currently takes 311 manths. Is
that your understanding?

Jan

tan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skitls Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2014 4:21 PM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Revised Note for MO

| spoke by phone with 522 the nominee applicant, and Victer Holysh , the CFO of Clevest Solutions on Oct 8 regarding a
request from the employer for expedited processing of 522 PNP application that we received via the MO on Gct 4. Expedited
processing was requested because 522 waork permit was to s22 after the date we received his PNP
application.

i outlined the PNP application review process, noting that the processing time posted on our website was 9 months at the time this
application was submitted and that we are handling thousands of apptications; Mr Holysh said he wasn't aware of this.

I explained that we receive numerous requests for expedited processing and, given our limited resaurces, have to consider the
business reasens for doing this, not just the fact that an applicant's work permit may be expiring.

s22 situation is further complicated by the fact he is committed to making a personal trip to the US in the near future; this
means he will lose his "implied status” and ability to continue working whiie the work permit extension application he submitted on
Oct 4 s22 is awaiting processing by CIC.  explained thisto  s22  and he

understood that he would not be able to work on his return from the US.

I said that we would review this request and get back to them with an answer on when we can process the application; I will be
doing this within the next week. While this issue has arisen from oversights and lack of planning by both parties to the application,
we will make every effort to find a timely resolution.

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:41 PM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTSTEX

Subject: Re: PNP Request for s22
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| will ask Mike to schedule a call with them
lan

lan Meilor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:19 PM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Melfor, Ian JTST:EX
Subject: FW: PNP Request for 522

Michael and lan — please see Minister’s office request below and advise. Thanks.

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 4:03 PM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: FW: PNP Request for 522

Hi Sheila — please see below and advise if there is sotneone to help. Thanks.
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 3:45 PM

To: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Hi Lianna,

As discussed, they have various questions, based largely araund the fact that the twe alternative options won't work for them. Can
staff give them a caii to discuss options more in depth please?
13
Thanks,
Mark

From: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 2:30 PM

To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Mark,
Staff has reviewed this & prepared the following notes for MO:

- PNP application was received by us Sept 05, 2014

' 522

- Applicant declared in PNP application that he is single {(he is now married per email from MLA assistant)
- No representative (immigration fawyer/consultant) was appointed for the original PNP application

- No request to expedite the application was made at the time of application.
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- Dacuments sent via the email show representative (Larlee and Rosenberg} was appointed on Oct 2

- Lawyer sent an application to CiC on Oct 6 for a new work permit based on a pending PNP application (therefore, applicant
now has “implied status” for 80 days & can continue to work during this period uniess CIC processes & refuses the
application before expiration of this period). Note: there is no provision for CIC to issue a work permit extension based on a
pending PNP decision.

- PNP has received no direct communication from the lawyer on this file.

Possible Options:

1. Since  s13  is now apparently married to a Canadian (TBC), he could apply for PR under spousal sponsorship and apply for
an open work permit

2. The employer can apply to Service Canada for authorization (a Labour Market Impact Assessment) to continue employing s22
s22 under a new work permit: the applicant would need to zpply to CIC for a new work permit on the basis of a pending or
approved LMIA.

s22  should speak with his Jawyer about these potential options before taking any action on them.

thanks,
Lianna

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:27 PM
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Cc: Olsen, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Thanks Sveah. | know this is a tight time constraint so if staff feel there is not sufficient time, please |et me know what is the art of
the possible. | know everyane js busy!

Mark

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:26 PM
To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Qlson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for $22

Hi Mark — | have sent this forward to staff. Will see if we can get something back to you on Monday.
Thanks,
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:22 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Request fot )

Hi Sveah and Lianna,

I've received a PNP application looking for an expedited processing. I'm advised their application 522 I've let them
know that this will likely be too tight of a time constraint but would send it along for advice.

Also attached is a consent form, allowing communication with the constituency office.

Can you advise what might be possible with this case recognizing the time constraints.
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Thanks,
Mark

Mark Knudsen

Executive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250} 356-2771

Mark.Knudsen@gov.bc.ca
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michael JTST.EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 10:13 AM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22
Thanks . Wiil do

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 9:37 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP Request for s22

You can send it. s13
lan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 9:22 AM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Thanks lan. On work permits under spousal spensorship, unless things have changed, it has been my experience that
any in-land office can issue it once there is an application submitted and a file number has been issues. It does not take

that long.

| spoke to them about the spousal sponsorship option but they don’t want to do that, given that he needs to travel out

of Canada for his work.

Will you send out the email to Sheila or you want me to ?
Vike

5.37. Work and study permits

Applicants who have been approved against eligibility requirements, and received an approval in
principle, may apply for work or study permits pending the outcome of admissibility checks (i.e.
medical, security and background checks). Officers are responsible for determining the
appropriate duration of work or study permits after considering the factors specific to each case.

5.28. Applicants who leave Canada before a final decision is taken on their application for

permanent residence

An applicant's depariure from Canada after the application is stamped as received or after
assessment of eligibility for membership in the spouse or common-law partner in Canada class

may affect their ability to become a permanent resident.

A foreign national becomes a permanent resident, if following an examination, it is established
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that they meet the selection criteria and other requirements applicable to that class as per

R72(1)(d).

Forsign nationals are not provided with any guarantees that they will be allowed to return to or reenter
Canada. [f they are unable to do so, their application for permanent residence may be

refused because they are not cohabiting with their spouse or common-law partner at the time the
case is finalized [R72(1)(d) and R124(a)].

It may therefore be appropriate to counsel applicants who are ocutside Canada 1o withdraw their
spouse or common-law partner in Canada class application and submit a new application for a
permanent resident visa to the CPC-Mississauga (CPC-M).

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 8:02 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP Request for 522

Thanks Mike. I've done a bit of pruning to shorten it (see below). My understanding is that if the appiicant visits the US and returns
to Canada this wouldn't preclude a spousal sponsorship application on his return. | tooked into this a bit further and found that a
waork permit is only issued to the sponsored spouse after CIC has given "approval in principle”, which currently takes 11 months. is
that your understanding?

fan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministey of Jobs, Tourism and Skitls Training
Gavernment of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, Octeber 9, 2014 4:21 PM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Revised Note for MO

I spoke by phone with s22 the nominee applicant, and Victor Holysh , the CFO of Clevest Solutions on Oct 8 regarding a
request from the employer for expedited processing of s22  PNPapplication that we received via the MO on Oct 4. Expedited
processing was requested because 522 work permit was to 522 after the date we recelved his PNP
apgplication,

I oullined the PNP application review process, noting that the processing time posted on our website was 9 months at the time this
application was submitted and that we are handling thousands of applications; Mr Holysh said he wasn't aware of this.

[ expiained that we receive nurmerous requests for expedited processing and, given our limited resources, have to consider the
business reasons for doing this, not just the fact that an applicant's work permit may be expiring.

s22 situation is further complicated by the fact he is committed to making a personal tripto the US in the near future; this
means he will lose his "implied status™ and ability to continue working while the work permit extension application he submitted on
Oct 4 s22 is awaiting precessing by CIC. § explained thisto  s22  and he
understead that he would not be able to waork on his return from the US,

I said that we would review this request and get back to them witk an answer on when we can process the application; [ will he
cloing this within the next week. White this issue has arisen from oversights and lack of planning by both parties to the application,
we will make every effort to find 8 timely resolution.
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From: Mellor, [an JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:41 PM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP Request for 522

| will ask Mike to schedule a call with them
lan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government ¢f British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Purdy, Shella JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:19 PM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Melior, 1an JTST:EX
Subject: FW: PNP Request for 522

Michael and lan — please see Minister’s office request below and advise. Thanks.

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 4:03 PM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Clson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: FW: PNP Request for s22

Hi Sheila — please see below and advise if there is someone to help. Thanks.
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 3:45 PM

To: Qlson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoutos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for  ¢99

Hi Lianna,

As discussed, they have various questions, based iargely around the fact that the two alternative options won't work for them. Can
staff give them a call to discuss options more in depth please?

Thanks,
Mark

From: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX s

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 2:30 PM

To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX )

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST.EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Miark,
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Staff has reviewed this & prepared the following notes for MO:

- PNP application was received by us Sept 05, 2014
s22
- Applicant declared in PNP application that he is single (he is now married per email from MLA assistant)
- No representative (immigration lawyer/consultant) was appointed for the original PNP application
- No request to expedite the application was made at the time of application.

- Documents sent via the email show representative (Larlee and Rosenberg) was appointed on Oct 2

- Lawyer sent an application to CIC on Oct 6 for a new work permit based on a pending PNP application (therefare, applicant
naw has “Implied status” for 90  days & can continue to work during this period unless CIC processes & refuses the
application before expiration of this period}. Note: there is no provision for CIC to issue a work permit extension based on a
pending PNP decision.

- PNP has received no direct communication from the lawyer on this file.

Possible Options:

1. Since  s22  is now apparently married to a Canadian (TBC), he could apply for PR under spousal sponsorship and apply for
an open work permit
2. The employer can apply to Service Canada for authorization (a Labour Market Impact Assessment) to continte employing s22
s22 under a new work permit: the applicant would need to apply to CIC for a new work permit on the basis of a pending or
approved LMIA,

s22  should speak with his lawyer about these potential options before taking any action on them.

thanks,
Lianna

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:27 PM
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST.EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Thanks Sveah. | know this is a tight time constraint sa if staif feel there is not sufficient time, please let me know what is the art of
the possible. | know everyone is busy!

Mark

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:26 PM
To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Hi Mark — | have sent this forward to staff, Will see if we can get something back to you on Monday.
Thanks,
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:22 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTSTEX

Ce: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Request for 522
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Hi Sveah and Lianna,

I've received a PNP application looking for an expedited processing. I’'m advised their application s22

know that this will likely be too tight of a time constraint but would send it along for advice.
Also attached is a consent form, allowing communication with the constituency office.
Can you advise what might be possible with this case recognizing the time constraints.

Thanks,
Mark

Mark Knudsen

Executive Assistant to the Hon, Shirley 8ond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250} 356-2771

Mark.Knudsen@gov.bc.ca
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Melior, lan JTST:EX

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Frigay, October 10, 2014 10:22 AM
"To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Thank you, Michael. Please keep me updated as you work through this...thanks.

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: October-10-14 10:21 AM

To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Sheila, -

| spoke by phone with s22 the nominee applicant, and Victor Holysh , the CFO of Clevest Solutions on Oct 8
regarding a request from the employer for expedited processing of s22 PNP application that we received via the
MO on Oct 4. Expedited processing was requested because s22 work permit was 1o $22 after
the date we received his PNP application.

| outlined the PNP application review precess, noting that the processing lime posted on our wehsite was 9 months at the
time this application was submitted and that we are handling thousands of applications; Mr Holysh said he wasn't aware
of this.

¥

| explained that we receive numerous requests for expedited processing and, given our limited resources, have to
consider the business reasons for deing this, not just the faci that an applicant's work permit may be expiring.

s22 situation is further complicated by the fact he is committed to making & personal trip to the US in the near
future; this means he will lose his "implied status” and ability o continue workina while the work permit extension
application he submitted on Oct 4 s22 is awaiting processing by CiC. |
explainedthisto  s22  and he undersiood that he would not be able to work on his return from the US.

| said that we would review this request and get back to them with an answer on when we can pracess the application; |
will be doing this within the next week. While this issue has arisen from aversights and lack of pianning by both parties (o
the application, we will make every effort to find a timely resoclution.

Regards,

Mike

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:19 PM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: FW: PNP Request for $22
Importance: High

Michael and lan — please see Minister’s office request below and advise. Thanks.
From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 4:03 PM

To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX
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Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX
Subject: FW: PNP Request for 522

Hi Sheila — please see below and advise if there is someane to help. Thanks,
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 3:45 PM

To: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Hi Lianna,

As discussed, they have various questions, based largely around the fact that the two alternative options won’t work for
them. Can staff give them a call to discuss options maore in depth please?

Thanks,
Mark

From: Qlson, Lianna JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 2:30 PM

* To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX /

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Mark,
Staff has reviewed this & prepared the following notes for MO:

- PNP aonolication was received bv us Sent 05. 2014
s22
- Applicant declared in PNP application that he is single (he is now married per email from MLA assistant)
- No representative (immigration lawyer/consultant) was appointed for the original PNP application
- No request to expedite the application was made at the time of application.

- Documents sent via the email show representative {Larlee and Rosenberg} was appointed on Oct 2

- Lawyer sent an application to CIC on Oct 6 for a new work permit based on a pending PNP application (therefore,
applicant now has “implied status” for 90  days & can continue to work during this period unless CIC processes &
refuses the application before expiration of this period). Note: there is no provision for CIC to issue a work permit
extension based on a pending PNP decision.

- PNP has recelved no direct communication from the lawyer on this file.

Possible Options:

1. Since s22 s now apparently married to a Canadian (TBC), he could apply for PR under spousal sponsorship and
apply far an open work permit

2. The employer can apply to Service Canada for authorization (a Labour Market Impact Assessment) to continue
employing  s22  under a new work permit: the applicant would need to apply to CIC for a new work permit on

the basis of a pending or approved LMIA.

s22  should speak with his lawyer about these potential options before taking any action on them.
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thanks,
Lianna

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:27 PM
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for s22

Thanks Sveah. | know this is a tight time constraint so if staff feel there is not sufficient time, please let me know what is
the art of the possible. | know everyone is busy!

Mark

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:26 PM
To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTSTIEX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Mark ~t have sent this forward to staff. Will see if we can get something back to you on Monday.
Thanks,
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:22 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST.EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Request for s22

Hi Sveah and Lianna,

I've received a PNP application looking for an expedited processing. I'm advised their applicatior 522
I"'ve let them know that this will likely be too tight of a time constraint but would send it along for advice,

Also attached is a consent form, allowing communication with the constituency office.
Can you advise what might be possible with this case recognizing the time constraints.

Thanks,
Mark

Mark Knudsen

Executive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250) 356-2771

Mark.Knudsen@gov.bc.ca
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 10:23 AM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Reguest for s22

will do

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 10:22 AM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Cce: Melior, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Thank you, Michael. Please keep me updated as you work through this...thanks.

From: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Sent: October-10-14 10:21 AM

To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Sheila,

| spoke by phone with 522 the nominee applicant, and Victor Holysh , the CFOQ of Clevest Solutions on Oct 8
regarding a request from the employer for expedited processing of $22 PNP application thal we received via the
MO on Oct 4. Expedited processing was requested because s22 work permit was to 522 after
the date we received his PNP application.

I outiined the PNP application review process, noting thal the processing time posted on our website was 9 months al the
time this application was submilted and that we are handling thousands of applications; Mr Holysh said he wasn't aware
of this.

| explained that we receive numerous requests for expedited processing and, given our limited resources, havs to
consider the business reasons for doing this, not just the fact that an applicant's work permit may be expiring.

s22 sitiation is further complicated by the fact he is commitled 1o making a personal trip to the US in the near
future; this means he will fose his "implied status" and abilily to continue workina while the work permii extension
application he submitted on Oct 4 522 is awaiting processing by CIC. |
explainedthisto  s22  and he understood that he would not be able to work on his return from the US.

| said that we would review this request and get back 1o them with an answer on when we can process the application; |
will be doing this within the next week. While this issue has aiisen from oversights and lack of planning by both parties to
the application, we will make every effort to find a timely resolution.

Regards,

Mike

From: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 7:19 PM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Mellor, Tan JTST:EX
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Subject: FW: PNP Request for s22
Importance: High

Michael and tan ~ please see Minister’s office request below and advise, Thanks.

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 4:03 PM
To: Purdy, Sheila JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: FW: PNP Request for s22

Hi Sheila — please see below and advise if there is someone to heip. Thanks.
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2014 3:45 PM

To: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Lianna,

As discussed, they have various questions, based largely around the fact that the two alternative options won’t work for
them. Can staff give them a call to discuss options more in depth please?

Thanks,
Mark

From: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 2:30 PM

To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX; Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX
Suhject: RE: PNP Request for 522

Hi Mark,
Staff has reviewed this & prepared the following notes for MO:

- PNP application was received by us Sept 05, 2014
s22
- Applicant declared in PNP application that he is single (he is now married per email from MLA assistant)
- No representative {immigration lawyer/consultant) was appointed for the original PNP application
- No request to expedite the application was made at the time of application.

- Documents sent via the email show representative (Lartee and Rosenberg) was appointed on Oct 2

- Lawyer sent an application to CIC on Oct 6 for a new work permit based on a pending PNP application (therefore,
applicant now has “implied status” for 90  days & can continue to work during this period unless CIC processes &
refuses the application before expiration of this period). Note: there is no provision for CIC to issue a work permit
extension based on a pending PNP decision.

- PNP has received no direct communication from the lawyer on this file,

Possible Options:
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1. Since s22  is now apparently married to a Canadian (TBC), he could apply for PR under spousal sponsorship and

apply for an open work permit
2. The employer can apply to Service Canada for authorization (a Labour Market Impact Assessment) to continue
employing s22  under a new work permit: the applicant would need to apply to CIC for a new work permit on

the basis of a pending or approved LMIA.

s22  should speak with his lawyer about these potential options before taking any action on them.

thanks,
Lianna

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:27 PM
To: Hourston, Sveah JTST.EX

Cc: Olson, tianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE; PNP Request for s22

Thanks Sveah. | know this is a tight time constraint so if staff feel there is not sufficient time, please let me know what is
the art of the possible. | know everyone is busy!

Mark

From: Hourston, Sveah JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:26 PM
To: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Cc: Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Subject: RE: PNP Request for ~ s22

Hi Mark — i have sent this forward to staff. Will see if we can get something back to you on Monday,
Thanks,
Sveah

From: Knudsen, Mark JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2014 5:22 PM

To: Hourston, Sveah JTST.EX; Olson, Lianna JTST:EX

Cc: Mentzelopoulos, Athana JTST:EX; Merrifield, Katy JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Request for s22

Hi Sveah and Lianna,

I've received a PNP application looking for an expedited processing. 'm advised their application s22
{'ve let them know that this will likely be too tight of a time constraint but weuld send it along for advice.

Also attached is a consent form, allowing communication with the constituency office.
Can you advise what might be possible with this case recognizing the time constraints.

Thanks,
Mark
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Mark Knudsen
Executive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour

Office: (250) 356-2771
Mark.Knudsen@gov.bc.ca
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, Qctober 10, 2014 1:58 PM
To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX
Subject: FW: Further to our discussion

FY1

lan

tan Metor

Executive Director

Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

Phone: 604.775.2183

From: Kathy Gibson [mailto:kgibson@catchyconsulting.com]
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 1:31 PM

To: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Mellor, lan JTST.EX
Subject: Further to our discussion

Hi Aireen & Ian,

This is a portion/piece of the VEC letter that will hopefully be over to PNP & BC policy no later than Mon. In
the meantime 1 wanted to ensure you're aware of thls particular issue. We are forecasting that this will become a
far more prevalent issue in the future.

This is a more detailed explanation of the area of concern that makes PNP unattractive for landing:

"We are aware anecdotally that employers are facing challenges when arranging to facilitate their foreign
worker employees becoming permanent residents and supporting their being authorized to work in the interim.
Many employers wish to facilitate permanent residence sooner than the one year period required under the
popular Canadian Experience Class category, but did not budget enough time for the PNP to take eight months
to process. And with the challenges being faced currently with unpredictable and lengthy LMIA processing
times, employers are often wishing to avoid this process when the employee needs to extend their work
permit,

This is resulting in employees’ work permit extension applications being refused because the Case Processing
Centre in Vegreville will not suspend processing while the PNP application is pending, like they will do when
an LMIA application is pending. The effect is that the employees are having to either submit a restoration
application to the Case Processing Centre and not being able to work while the restoration application is
processing, or leave Canada and waitin their country of citizenship for the nomination. The situation is made
more challenging because the Case Processing Centre has an extended processing time of 3-4 months for
restoration applications, compared to the efficient 10-20 days processing times for regular online extension
applications, adding to the employee’s and employer’s hardship.

Employees who do not stop working as soon as they receive notification that their work permit extension
applications were refused by the Case Processing Centre are also at risk of being removed from

Canada by CBSA. For instance, these foreign worker employees sometimes attempt to get the work permit at
the border after the nomination has been issued. But if CBSA realizes that they worked for a few days
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unauthorized, they will exercise their authority to require the person to leave Canada. Or in lesser cases, they
will apply the six month work permit ban as a result of the unauthorized work, resulting in the employee not
being able to work unless they can manage to obtain a temporary resident permit, These are complex situations
that employers and employees have difficulty navigating,

Prioritized PNP processing would provide for enhanced predictability for employers® immigration planning,
including relating to work permit extension applications processed by the Case Processing Centre in Vegreville,
AB. Also establishing an arrangement with the Case Processing Centre to hold extension applications in
abeyance while a PNP application is processing, similar to LMIA cases, would be extremely helpful. We
should be trying to prevent valuable foreign workers from being forced to leave Vancouver if possible.

The suggestions [ have communicated are intended to provide for greater certainty around project resources
ptanning. Our studios generate world class content for a global audience. Such projects require large scale
resourcing. Canadian studios (including subsidiaries of larger non-Canadian studios) will not be awarded such
projects if we can not deliver on tight and hard deadlines. If this should happen, this will lead inevitably to the
local Digital Media industry becoming less prominent, resulting in fewer jobs for local Canadians.”

Thanks very much,

Kathy Gibson
522
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 2:10 PM

To: ‘Kathy Gibson'

Cc: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Wood, Linda JTST:EX
Subject: RE: Further to our discussion

Importance: High

Kathy: Thanks for your email. We are acutely aware of this situation & of the negative effects for both nominees and
employers. As you know, this was triggered by changes to TFW Program, anticipated and actual, since around April of
this year, You are correct that it’s a complex and pressing issue, and it’s front and centre of our program agenda, We are
loaking at solutions that will be both effective and fair, and that can be implemented in a timely way, while avoiding
knee-jerk responses.

Thanks again for your input.
Regards,
fan

tan Mellor

Executive Director

Economic hmmigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

Phone: 604.775.2183

From:; Kathy Gibson [mailto:kalbson@catchyconsulting,.com}
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 1:31 PM

To: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX; Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: Further to our discussion

Hi Aireen & Ian,

This is a portion/piece of the VEC letter that will hopefully be over to PNP & BC policy no later than Mon. In
the meantime 1 wanted to ensure you're aware of this particular issue. We are forecasting that this will become a
far more prevalent issue in the futwre.

This is a more detailed explanation of the area of concern that makes PNP unattractive for landing:

"We are aware anecdotally that employers are facing challenges when arranging to facilitate their foreign
worker employees becoming permanent residents and supporting their being authorized to work in the interim.
Many employers wish to facilitate permanent residence sooner than the one year period required under the
popular Canadian Experience Class category, but did not budget enough time for the PNP 1o take eight months
to process. And with the challenges being faced currently with unpredictable and lengthy LMIA processing
times, employers are often wishing to avoid this process when the employee needs to extend their work
permit. .

This is resulting in employees’ work permit extension applications being refused because the Case Processing
Centre in Vegreville will not suspend processing while the PNP application is pending, like they will do when
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an LMIA application is pending. The effect is that the employees are having to either submit a restoration
application to the Case Processing Centre and not being able to work while the restoration application is
processing, or leave Canada and waitin their country of citizenship for the nomination. The situation is made
more challenging because the Case Processing Centre has an extended processing time of 3-4 months for
restoration applications, compared to the efficient 10-20 days processing times for regular online extension
applications, adding to the employee’s and employer’s hardship.

Employees who do not stop working as soon as they receive notification that their work permit extension
applications were refused by the Case Processing Centre are also at risk of being removed from

Canada by CBSA. For instance, these foreign worker employees sometimes attempt to get the work permit at
the border after the nomination has been issued. But if CBSA realizes that they worked for a few days _
unauthorized, they will exercise their authority to require the person to leave Canada. Or in lesser cases, they
will apply the six month work permit ban as a result of the unauthorized work, resulting in the employee not
being able to work unless they can manage to obtain a temporary resident permit. These are complex situations
that employers and employees have difficulty navigating.

Prioritized PNP processing would provide for enhanced predictability for employers’ immigration planning,
including relating to work permit extension applications processed by the Case Processing Centre in Vegreville,
AB. Also establishing an arrangement with the Case Processing Centre to hold extension applications if
abeyance while a PNP application is processing, similar to LMIA cases, would be extremely helpful. We
should be trying to prevent valuable foreign workers from being forced to leave Vancouver if possible.

The suggestions I have communicated are intended to provide for greater certainty around project resources
planning. Our studios generate world class content for a global audience. Such projects require large scale
resourcing. Canadian studios (including subsidiaries of larger non-Canadian studios) will not be awarded such
projects if we can not deliver on tight and hard deadlines. If this should happen, this will lead inevitably to the
local Digital Media industry becoming less prominent, resulting in fewer jobs for local Canadians.”

Thanks very much.

Kathy Gibson
522
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Melior, lan JTST:EX

From: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2014 10:34 PM

To: Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Ce: Mellor lan JTST:EX; Mingay, Rob JTST:EX; MacDonald, Scott D JTST:EX
Subject: BC PNP NORTHEAST OUTREACH - DAWSON CREEK

Mike,

Please find below a brief report of today's sessions,

Day 2 - Dawson Creek

- PNP, Service Canada and Employment Standards Branch staff held 2 information sessions in Dawson
Creek: an afternoon session for employers and an evening session for workers.

- 25 participants attended the employer session, representing retail, food/beverage, accommodation and
settlement sectors.,

- Key topics of discussion related to PNP; increased processing time, concern about employees' work permit
expiring prior to PNP decision resulting in the employee being unable to maintain eligibility for PNP, what to
expect with the introduction of Express Entry as it relates to PNP, etc.

- Key topics of discussion related to LMIA/ TFW Programs: general fecling that changes are punitive for this
region where unemployment is currently at 4.2%, cap on employer use based on % of workforce, how
transition plans are assessed, etc,

- 42 participants attended the worker session representing the retail, accommodation, food/beverage and
maintenance seclors.

- Q& As from worker session attendees were related to processing times, what to do when an applicant's work
permit is expiring, discretion in applying low income cutoff, assessment of previous experience, what to do if
an applicant falls short of the 2 years minimum experience to apply under the Skilled Worker category, etc.

[ will send an update on Day 3 results tomorrow night.

Aireen Luney

Manager, Program Development and Promotion
BC Provincial Nominee Program

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Tel: 604-775-2160 Fax: 604-660-4098
Website: www WelcomeBC.ca/PNP
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Melior, lan JTST:EX

From: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX

Sent: . Wednesday, October 15, 2014 12:26 AM

To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTSTEX

Cc: MacDonald, Scott D JTST:EX; Mingay, Rob JTST:EX; Crawford, Kara JTST:EX
Subject: PNP Regional Qutreach to Northeast BC: Fort St. John Sessions

lan/Mike,

Please find below a brief report of today's sessions.

Day | - Fort St. John

- PNP and Service Canada staff held 2 information sessions in Fort St. John: an afternoon sessnon for employers
and an evening session for workers.

- 31 participants, including ML A Pat Pimm, attended the employer session, representing health, retail,
food/beverage, accommodation, construction/trades, economic development and settlement sectors.

- Key topics of discussion related to PNP: the continuation of the North East Pilot Project, increased processing
time, concern about employees' work permit expiring prior to PNP decision resulting in the employee being
unable to maintain eligibility for PNP, the feasibility of provincial LMIA exemptions.

- Key topics of discussion related to LMIA/ TEW Programs: general feeling that changes are punitive for this
region where unemployment is currently at 4.2%, that the changes assume that employers are not exhausting all
avenues to find workers, cap on employer use based on % of workforce, seemingly incogsistent application of
criteria,

- 27 participants attended the worker session representing the retail, accommodation, food/beverage and
trucking sectors.

- Q&As from worker session attendees were related to processing times, what to do when an applicant's work
permit is expiring, discretion in applying low income cutoff, assessment of previous experience, how PNP
assesses completion of secondary school, etc.

I will send an update on Day 2 resuits tomorrow night.
Thanks,
Aireen

Aireen Luney

Manager, Program Development and Promotion
BC Provincial Nominee Program

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Tel: 604-775-2160 Fax: 604-660-4098
Website: www.WelcomeBC.ca/PNP

On 2014-10-14, at 8:27 AM, "Mellor, lan JTST:EX" <lan.Mellor@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Aireen: Can you advise ASAP please of capacity of meeting rooms that would limit attendance.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Haque, Javed MIT:EX

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 5:11 PM

To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX:; Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Subject: RE: s22 - Request for BC PNP support letter
lan & Mike,

Just as a follow-up from Craig's email, we had a lunch meeting today with DNeg’s CEQ Matt Holben and some of their
key team members.

Nina Cagic (MIT) and Robert Wong of Creative BC were also present from our end. | have mentioned te Mike about
DNeg earlier and no doubt DNeg is one of our. key clients and is the largest independent VFX house after its recent
merger with Prime Focus World,

The role of $22 will be key to their expansion and growth here in BC and they
plan to hire upwards of over 200 person in the next one year, so any assistance offered to DNeg and its personnel would
be of significant significance. Please let me know if there is anything further you need from our end regarding Craig’s
request.

Regards,

Javed Haque
Senier Manager

Ministry of International Trade
Suite 500-605 Robson Street, Vancouver, British Columbia
Canada V6B 513

C: 604 761.0714
T: 604 775.2187
L EANADA T Buzad
N RTARYS B
S HIEE E O

%

www.britishcolumbia.ca | @BCTradelnvest |LinkedIn | YouTube

From: Craig Natsuhara [mailto:craig.k.natsuhara@ca.ey.com]

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 3:53 PM

To: Mellor, Tan JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX

Cec: 522 Jennifer Moon; Haque, Javed MIT:EX

Subject: 522 - Request for BC PNP support letter

Dear lan and Michael,

Hope you had a good weekend.

248

JT1-2014-00165
Page 56




I have been asked by 522 and her prospective new employer, Double Negative Canada Productions
Limited {“Dneg Vancouver”), to respectfully request a BC PNP support letter so that she can tender her resignation with
her current employer, s22 and apply for a new work permit at a border port of entry as 522 for
Dneg Vancouver. | am copying both s22 and Ms. Jennifer Moon from Double Negative in London, UK who
s22 and attach representative forms from both. We attach the permanent employment
agreement for your reference, which has been accepted by s22 as well as the job description for 522
522 position.

s22 is unfortunately not eligible for a bridging open work permit based on her pending permanent residence
application because her current werk permit is valid until May 2016, while the bridging open work permit category
requires there to be four months or less on the current work permit. Dneg Vancouver had considered an LMIA for s22
522 but with the uncertainty surrounding LMIA processing, including the processing time as well as the requisite
four week advertising, we are hoping that she can apply for a new work permit as a provincial nominee,

As the news has been explaining {inciuding a news release accessible at http://www.dneg.com/dneg_vfx/dneg-
vancouver-appointment-and-new-show-announced/}, Dineg Vancouver has started to recruit so that it can establish the
personnel to work with the London and Singapore studios as well as standalone. It is anticipated to become one of the
largest visual effects studics in BC. s22 will be essential for ensuring an effective start up by
the new subsidiary studio. | am copying Mr. Javed Hacque, so he is aware of the progress Dneg Vancouver is making
and can confirm or add anything regarding the substantial opportunities the studio represents for the province.

We realize that the BC PNP does not encourage nominees to change employers while their permanent residence
application is in process. This is an exceptional opportunity for s22 and Dneg Vancouver is expecting to
benefit significantly from her experience and local insight about the Vancouver comimunity. If you could accommodate
this request, it would be greatly appreciative. It will most certainly benefit the province to provide Dneg Yancouver with
the best chance of establishing a strong Vancouver studio.

As Dneg Vancouver is hoping that s22 can start with the company soon, we are hoping to receive the BC PNP
support letter as soon as practicable. Would it be possible to issue the letter this week?

fwould be happy to discuss this further by telephone if you prefer.

Best regards,

FGAN Craig K Natsuhara | Associate Partner | Egan LLP

Paciic Centre, 700 Wast Georgia Street, P.O. Box 10024, Vancouver , BC V7Y 1A1, Canada
Phone: +1 604 891 8401
EY/Comm: 1626289 | craig.k.nalsubara@ca.ey.com

gaanllp.com
Assistant: Tram Hoang | Phons: +1 604 831 8436 | fram.q.ngang@ca.ey.com

Thank you for considering the envicenmental impact of printing e-mails,

This message (including any attachments) is CONFIDENTIAL and may be PRIVILEGED. If you have
received this message in error please notify the sender and delete all copies. Any distribution, copying or other
use by you is strictly prohibited. // Le présent courriel (y compris les pices jointes, le cas échéant) est
CONFIDENTIEL et peut étre PRIVILEGIE. Si vous avez reu cette communication par erreur, veuillez nous
en aviser et veuillez effacer toute trace de cette information. Toute diffusion, copie ou autre utilisation de ladite
information est strictement interdite.

Any tax advice in this email should be considered in the context of the tax services we are providing to you.
Preliminary tax advice should not be relied upon and may be insufficient for US penalty protection.
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Unless otherwise provided above, this message was sent by Ernst & Young LLP, 222 Bay Street, PO Box 251,
Toronto, ON M5K 1J7. See www.ey.com/ca for more information. To unsubscribe from commercial electronic
messages email Unsubscribe@ca.ey.com and we will promptly honour your request, subject to any exceptions
provided by law. If you are receiving commercial electronic messages through a specific EY portal, please visit
that portal to unsubscribe from messages sent via such portal. // Sanf indication contraire ci-dessus, le présent
message vous a été transmis par Ernst & Young s,r.1./S.EN.C.R.L., 222 Bay Street, P.O. Box 251, Toronto, ON
MSK 1J7. Visitez le site www.ey.com/ca pour de plus amples renseignements. Pour ne plus recevoir de
messages électroniques commerciaux, envoyez un courriel 8 Unsubscribe@ca.ey.com, et nous répondrons
rapidement & votre demande, & moins d’exception prévue par la loi. Si vous recevez des messages €lectroniques
commerciaux par la voie d’un portail EY en particulier, veunillez visiter ce portail pour demander de ne plus
recevoir de messages par son intermédiaire,
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 5:48 PM
To: . Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE: REQUEST from Town of QB re: PNP

| appreciate Rob!

Jordan Mason

txecutive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, end Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250) 356-2771

Jordan.Mason@gov.bc.ca

From: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 5:48 PM
To: Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX '

Subject: Re: REQUEST from Town of QB re: PNP

We will be back to you tomarrow.

Rob Mingay
Assistant Deputy Minister, Workforce Development, Ministry of Jobs Tourism and Skills Training
Mobile: s17

On Oct 22, 2014, at 5:30 PM, Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX <Jordan.Mason@gov.bc.ca> wrote:
Evening gentlemen,
Please see the attached.

Is there anything | can provide MLA Stitwell with here? She recently passed this one to me and would
appreciate a response,

Thanks in advance.

Jordan Mason

Executive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond

Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250) 356-2771 '

Jordan, Mason@gov.bc.ca

From: Cummins, Shari [mallto:Shari.Cummins@leg.bc.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10:45 AM

To: Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX

Subject: FW: REQUEST from Town of QB re: PNP

Hi Jordan,
226
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Here's request #2 related to the PNP, this time from the CAO of the town of Qualicum Beach.
Any advice/info we can share in this case?

Thanks,

Shari

From: Daniel Sailland [mailto:DSailland@qualicumbeach.com])
Sent: October 22, 2014 9:34 AM

To: Stilwell.MLA, Michelle

Cc: Cummins, Shari

Subject: Requesting help with the PNP process

Good Morning Michelle,

| am writing this email to request your help with a file that we have in waiting with the BC PNP (BC PNP
File Number s22 ). The file is pertinent to a key staff member here with the Town of Qualicum
Beach whose work is crucial to the completion of our Asset management plan and thus our'grant
applications far 2015.

The employees name is 522 We s22 andthe Town
of Qualicum Beach) have been following all the guidelines provided to us for the BC PNP program and
were told that the process would up to 16 weeks. We are now 23 weeks and counting with no
indication as to where the application is or how much longer it will take, The delay has gone beyond the
term of the initial work permit and as such s22 is now waiting in a basement suit, unemployed, and we
are without a key staff member. We legally cannot employ him without a work permit and we do not
know how long this will take. | am hoping that you cculd follow up on this file as well in the hopes of
getting some indication of how much longer we are to wait or even better having the file processed.

I have included a summary of events below and attached our letter of support for his application. Qur
legal advisors tell us that we have done all we can and so { am hoping that you involvement can help.

Summary of Events:

s22

522

e The Town of Qualicum Beach is desirous of keeping s22 on as a full-time employee and an
application has been made to the British Columbia Provincial Nominee Program {BC PNP). The
BC PNP is a program that will allow s22 to obtain a work permit and simultaneously allow him
to file an application for permanent residence. The application was made in May 2014.

o BCPNP File Number s22

e At the time of filing the processing time was estimated at 14-16 weeks. 23 weeks have now
elapsed.
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In the meantime, s22 has also applied for restoration of his status as a visitor, That shouid be
forthcoming within the next several weeks and then he should be able to remain in Canada for
the BC PNP nomination letter to be issued.

Given the uncertainty of processing times we are concerned for s ability to weather the
wait.

s22 has animmigration agent,

The town consulted an immigration lawyer and confirmed that s22 has done everything
appropriately.

BC PNP Director, Strategic Occupation, Michael Chew 604 660-2215

Thanks Michelle, | appreciate your time on this matter,

Daniel Sailland
CAO-Town of Qualicum Beach

s22 Letter from the Town of Qualicum Beach.pdf>

228

JT1-2014-00165
Page 61




Melior, lan JTST:EX

From:
Sent:

Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Wednesday, October 22, 2014 5:37 PM
Mason, Jordan A JTSTEX

Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Re: REQUEST from Town of QB re: PNP

Thanks. | think. These are coming fast and furious.

Rob Mingay

Assistant Deputy Minister, Workforce Development, Ministry of Jobs Tourism and Skills Training

Mobile: s17

On Oct 22, 2014, at 5:30 PM, Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX <Jordan.Mason@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Evening gentlemen,

Please see the attached.

Is there anything | can provide MLA Stilwell with here? She recently passed this one to me and would
appreciate a response.

Thanks in advance.

Jordan Mason

Executive Assistant to the Hon. Shirley Bond
Minister of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training, and Minister Responsible for Labour
Office: (250) 356-2771

Jordan.Mason@gov.bc.ca

From: Cummins, Shatt [mallto:Shari.Cummins@leqa.be.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 10:45 AM

To: Mason, Jordan A JTST:EX

Subject: FW: REQUEST from Town of QB re: PNP

Hi Jordan,

Here's request #2 related to the PNP, this time from the CAO of the town of Qualicum Beach.
Any advice/info we can share in this case?

Thanks,

Shari

From: Daniel Sailland [mailto:DSailland@qualicumbeach.com)
Sent: Octo_ber 22,2014 9:34 AM
To: Stilwell.MLA, Michelle
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Cc: Cummins, Shari
Subject: Requesting help with the PNP process

Good Morning Michelle,

f am writing this email to request your help with a file that we have in walting with the BC PNP {BC PNP
File Number 522 I. The file is pertinent to a key staff member here with the Town of Qualicum
Beach whose work is crucial to the completion of our Asset management plan and thus our grant
applications for 2015. :

The employees name is 522 We s22 and the Town
of Qualicum Beach) have been following all the guidelines provided to us for the BC PNP program and
were told that the process would up to 16 weeks. We are now 23 weeks and counting with no
indication as to where the application is or how much longer it will take, The delay has gone beyond the
term of the initial work permit and as such s22 is now waiting in a basement suit, unemployed, and we
are without a key staff member. We legally cannot employ him without a work permit and we do not
know how long this will take. | am hoping that you could follow up on this file as well in the hopes of
getting some indication of how much longer we are to wait or even better having the file processed.

| have included a summary of events below and attached our letter of support for his application. Our
legal advisors tell us that we have done all we can and so | am hoping that you involvement can help.

Summary of Events:

s22

s22

*  The Town of Qualicum Beach is desirous of keeping s22 on as a full-time employee and an
application has been made to the British Columbia Provincial Nominee Program (8C PNP}). The
BC PNP is a program that will allow s22 to obtain a work permit and simultaneously aliow him
to file an application for permanent residence. The application was made in May 2014,

o BCPNP File Number s22

» At the time of filing the processing time was estimated at 14-16 weeks. 23 weeks have now.
elapsed.

* |nthe meantime, s22 has also applied for restoration of his status as a visitor. That should be
forthcoming within the next several weeks and then he should be able to remain in Canada for
the BC PNP nomination letter to be issued.

»  Given the uncertainty of processing times we are concerned for s22  ability to weather the
wait.

° s22 has an immigration agent.

¢ The town consulted an immigration lawyer and confirmed that s22 has done everything
appropriately.
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s BCPNP Director, Strategic Occupation, Michael Chew 604 660-2215

Thanks Michelle, | appreciate your time on this matter.

Daniel Sailland
CAO-Town of Qualicum Beach

< s22 Letter from the Town of Qualicum Beach.pdf>
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Steven Meurrens [Steven.Meurrens@tariee.comj

Sent: ‘Friday, October 24, 2014 11;18 AM

To: Chew, Michael JTSTEX

Cc: . Mumtaz Khan, MKCO (khan@mkco.ca); Melior, lan JTST:EX
Subject: Follow up to Voicemail

Mr. Chew,

I'm just following-up on my voicemail. | understand that [an Mellor is out of the office until November 3" and his
voicemail says that we should direct all enquiries to you.

'm geing to be presenting with lan at the CAPIC National Conference at the start of November on the subject of the

PNP.

When our firm has previously sat on panels with the BC PNP {usually with Erin Seeley) we have typically sent a list of
questions in advance to save everyone the headache of a FOirequest.

I was wondering if you could kindly provide us with answers to the following statistical information:

Strategic Occupations

1.

® NG A WM

How many applications in the queue:
a. Skilled Workers
b. International Graduates
¢. Entry-Level Semi Skilled
d. Post-Graduate
Approval rate in each category listed above
Number of nomination certificates issued in each category in 2014 YTD
Whether the North East Pilot Project is ending in 2015
Processing time estimate in each category
What happens when more applications are received than the BC PNP has quota for
Number of nomination revocations
Number of employer site visits in 2014

Business Stream

1.

Vs e

N

How many applications filed:

a. Business
b. Regional
¢. Projects

d. Succession Plan Buy-outs
Approval rate in each category listed above
Number of nomination certificates issued
Number of work permit support letters issued
Time estimate from application filing to interview at the beginning of the year and current for business, reglonal
and fast track
Time estimate from application filing to interview for Succession Pltan Buy-outs
Number of nomination revocations

Thanks so much. If there is another person at the BC PNP who 1 should be speaking with about this please let me know.
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Cheers,

Steven Meurrens* | Associate

Larlee Rosenberg, Barristers & Solicltors
Suite 600, Randall Bldg, 555 West Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC Canada V6B 125

Tel: +1 604 681 9887

Fax: +1 604 681 8087

E-mail: steven meurrens@larlee.com
Website: www.larlee.com

Blog: www.smeurrens.com

* Law Corporation

NOTICE & DISCLAIMER

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient and may also be legally
privileged. Unless you are the named addressee {or authorized to receive for the addressee) of this email you may not
copy, disclose or distribute it to anyone else. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by e-
mail to katherine.ng@larlge.com and then delete the email and any copies. Larlee Rosenberg has made all reasonable
efforts to ensure that this e-mail and any attached docuiments or software are free from software viruses, but it is the
recipient's responsibility to confirm this:
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Sent: Sunday, October 26, 2014 12:02 PM
To: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP s13
Calling now

lan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Sent: Sunday, October 26, 2014 7:01 PM

To: Mellor, Tan JTST:EX

Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX
Subject: Re: PNP s13

Standing by.

Rob Mingay

Assistant Deputy Minister, Workforce Development, Ministry of Jobs Tourism and Skills Training

Mobile: s17

On Oct 26, 2014, at 10:04 AM, Mellor, Ian JTST;EX <lan.Mellor@ gov.be.ca> wrote:

lan

lan Mellor

s13

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia
(604) 775-2183

From: Melior, Tan JTST:EX

Sent: Sunday, October 26, 2014 4:51 PM
To: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP s13
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s13

lan

fan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

{604) 775-2183

From: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Sent: Sunday, October 26, 2014 3:50 PM
To: Mellor, 1an JTST:EX

Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: Re: PNP s13

s13

Sent from my iPad

Rob Mingay

Assistant Deputy Minister Workforce Development
Ministry of Jobs Tourism Skills Training
1-604-250-3081

On QOct 26, 2014, at 5:01 AM, Mellor, lan JTST:EX <lan.Mellor@ gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Rob: Here are some thoughts on this for our discussion later today.

s13
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s13

Tan

Ian Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Poon, SP JTST:EX

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2014 2:18 PM

To: 'Ni Fang'

Cc: Mellor, lan JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C
. JTSTEX

Subject: RE: BCPNP update as announced by a immigration company in China

Hello Tina:

As discussed on phone, | am forwarding your message to lan s22 You can follow up with

lan your concerns after his return.

Thanks
SP

From: Ni Fang [mailto 522

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2014 12:57 PM
To: Poon, SP JTST:EX

Subject: BCPNP update

Hi SP:

How are you doing? s22 I want to share with the info I received today
from an immigration company.

hitp://mp.weixin.gg.com/s? __biz=MiMSNjOwOTOOMA==&mid=200905804 & idx=3&sn=831d383fa%ce2d34
df9735d68575a54&scene=1&from=groupmessage&isappinstalled=0#rd

I’'m wondering if the info is accurate? And specifically I had telecom with Tan Mellor and Scott McDonald in
July and the numbers Tan gave me was different,

1) in this msg, BCPNP currently have more than 800 cases in backlog, however, in my conversation with lan,
my note was:

Since implemented in July 2012, 428 RBSO cases were processed, (53 in 2012, 222 in 2013, 178 in 2014, I'm
not sure if these are cases received or processed).

I'm wondering if BCPNP currently does have such a huge backlog?
2) The msg says BCPNP currently processes about 250 cases a year, and may take up to 2 years to process?

tooks like the number kinda matches the number lan gave me for 2013, but the processing time listed on your
website for RBSO is 9-12 months, should we expect further delays?

We just had to extend whole bunch of offers for our clients and it was really hard to re-negaciate an extension,

many sellers want further non-refundable deposit to grand the extension. it is unfair for clients to bear the

consequence of the uncertainty of the processing time. delays and risks,
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3) 1 also heard from my clients from China that many agencies were telling them it is impossible (o get
approval if it is small investment such as $200,000 to $400,000 range for RBSO. Only over million dollar
investment will be approved now.,

I’m wondering if this is true? As I doubt the accuracy of this information, 522
s22 _But things can be different since then, I'm yet to get another interview because of
the delay of the process.

I have left you a voicemail on the phone, I have several other matters to discuss, such as s22 and new BCPNP
program I heard you guys are launching soon, please give me a call back at s22
s22

Best Regards,

Tina Ryan ( N1 Fang R.C.I.C.; C.C.1.C.)

Regulated Canadian Immigration Consultant
Certified Canadian Immigration Consultant
Chair of Canadian Migration Institute

President/ Visa Seminars International Inc.
Tel: 2508000939-102

Fax:6477223268

Email: tina@visapost.com
www.malahat.ca
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, fan JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 10:45 AM

To: . Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX
Subject: Re: Processing times for PNP

Agree. We'll ensure these points are communicated to staff and incorparated into messaging te clients,
stakeholders and the public.

fan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Govermnment of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 4:26 PM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX; Mellor, Ian JTST:EX
Subject: FW: Processing times for PNP

See the email from Scott. We have to get messaging in place that we are on course to meet the 2014 quota from CIC.
It’s a nuance but an important one. s13
s13,s16
s13

From: MacDonald, Scott D JTST:EX
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2014 3:51 PM
To: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Subject: FW: Processing times for PNP

Staff have posted this on the website:

Our current processing time for Skills Immigration applications is 8 - 9 months

Need messaging that we are on track for 4150...as discussed this morning

From: Abigail Fulton [mailto:Ablgailf@bccassn.com]
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2014 3:31 PM

To: MacDonald, Scott D JTST:EX

Subject: Processing times for PNP

Just so you don’t think [ made it up please note the processing time for nomination on the link below. It used to be
more like 8 — 10 weeks. Anyway | am happy to hear that the backlog is being sorted out. Thanks!

http://www.welcomebc.ca/immigrate/About-the-BC-PNP/About-the-BC-PNP/Processing-Times.aspx
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F. Abigail Fulton, B.A, LL.B / Vice-President
BC CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION

401 - 655 Tyee Road, Victoria, BC VSA 6X5
P:250.475.1077 | C: 522 | F: 250.475.1078

abigailf@bccassn.com | www.bccassn.com
BCCA: BUILDING BC’S FUTURE

This conanl lransnussioa, including any atlechmenis, is infended onty for the named recipient{s) and may contain information that is privileged, confidential
Aanct on eeempt from disclosure under applicable lavw. 1 you have recetvesd this lransmisgior in erros, or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the BC
Constouehon Associaimn immeditely by celurn e-mail @and permaneotly deiete this ransmission, ingluding any attachments.
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Meltor, lan JTST:EX

From: : Lal, Jina JTST:EX

Sent: ’ Tuesday, October 28, 2014 2:45 PM

To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Ce: Whibley, David JTST.EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Grewal, Lily JTST:EX
Subject: CAPIC National Conference Nov 8th Remote Attendance

Hilan: Are you able to take the lead on this presentation? Below are the details.

Date: Saturday November 8, 2014
Time: 8:10am — 10:10am Calgary time

Below are list of questions that have been requested. Michael Kim Is looking into the setup of the conferencing.
Strategic Occupations

1. How many applications in the queue:
a. Skilled Workers
b. international Graduates
c.  Entry-Level Semi Skilled
d. Post-Graduate
Approval rate in each category listed above
Number of nomination certificates issued in each category in 2014 YTD
Whether the North East Pilot Project is ending in 2015
Processing time estimate in each category
What happens when maore applications are received than the BC PNP has quota for
Number of nomination revocations
Number of employer site visits in 2014

©®NO VAW N

Business Stream

1. How many applications filed:

2. Business
b. Regional
¢. Projects

d. Succession Plan Buy-outs

2. Approval rate in each category listed above

3. Number of nomination certificates issued

4, Number of work permit support letters issued

5. Time estimate from application filing to interview at the beginning of the year and current for business, regional
and fast track

6. Time estimate from application filing to interview for Succession Plan Buy-outs

7. Number of nomination revocations

Anything | can assist with let me know. Thanks Jina

Jina Lal
A/Marketing Ceordinator
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Ministry of Jobs, Tourism
and Skills Training
dn Address: #800 - 360 West Geergia Street
Vanceuver, BC VG 6832
{ Phone: BO3-560-0004
[Fax G 60G0- 4002

e Bl o falegon boca
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 9:10 AM
To: Mellor, lan JTST:EX

Subject: RE:'website processing time msg

wWill do.

Dave

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 2:17 PM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Grewal, Lily JTST:EX; Luney, Aireen M JTST.EX
Subject: Fw: website processing time msg

Dave: Please review in context of Rob's direction on this.
jan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Grewal, Lily JTST:EX <Lily.Grewal@qov.bc.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 9:06 PM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Luney, Aireen M JTST.EX

Subject: website processing time msg

Hi [an,

| wanted to flag for you that some work was done regarding updating the wording of the processing time webpage.
Attached is a copy of what Aireen circulated. I know that there is work currently being done on this and wanted to
provide this as a possible resource.

Lily Grewal

Policy Analyst, BC Provincial Nominee Program
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skiils Training
#800-360 West Georgia

Vancouver, BC. Ph: 604-660-3734
lity.grewal@gov.bc.ca www.WelcomeBC.ca/PNP

From: Luney, Aireen M JTST:EX
Sent: Friday, October 10, 2014 2:49 PM
To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Chew, Michael JTST:EX; Wood, Linda JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX; Taylor, Christopher
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JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX; Kennedy, Gordon JTST:EX
Subject: SCRIPT FOR PNP VOICEMAIL MESSAGE / WEBSITE CONTENT RE. PROCESSING TIMES

Further to our mgmt meeting, please find attached 2 drafts for your review. | have modeled our message after Alberta
PNP.

Script for PNP Voicemail message << File: PNP INFO LINE PHONE SCRIPT.docx >> (saved under G:\PNP\STRATEGIC
QCCUPATIONS\Administrative\Intake Officer\PNP INFQ LINE PHONE SCRIPT.docx )

Messaging re. Processing Times << File: BC PNP processing times - Oct 9 2014.docx >> {saved under G\PNP\OFFICF\2,
Marketing\WelcomeBC.caPNP Management\Content Revisions\BC PNP processing times - Oct 3 2014.docx )

Your thoughts/comments/suggestions are welcome,

Hlireen

Aireen Luney

Manager, Program Development & Promotion, BC Provincial Nominee Program
Economic Immigration Programs Branch

Ministry of Jobs, Tourism & Skills Training

#800 - 160 West Georgia

Vancouver, BC V6B 6B2

Voice +1.604.775.2160 | Fax +1.604.660.40g92
Aireen.Luney@gov.bc.ca
www,WelcomeBC.ca/PNP

B
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From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 12:41 PM

To: Leung, Janette JTST:EX; Lee, Samuel J JTST:EX
Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: BC PNP Presentation

Hi Sam and Jan,

Please see the request below from Steve, who is presenting with [an at a conference this weekend, In lan's absence, the
need for.this information had not been requested previously so my apologies for the last minute nature of this request.

Would it be possible for you two to divide these questions to get some numbers as quickly as possible. Is mid day
tomorrow possible?

You will not be able to answer a few of the questions - Whether the North East Pilot Project is ending in 2015? Or What
happens when more applications are received than the BC PNP has quota for? — I think Dave can handle the answers to
those questions. -

Also | am not sure if we track the number of site visits on the skills side, maybe you can let me know on that one,
Thanks team,

Linda

From: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 12:29 PM
To: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Subject: FW: BC PNP Presentation

Hi Linda,
Could you please see if we can put together some numbers for the questions helow?

Thanks.
Dave

From: Steven Meurrens [mailto:Steven.Meurrens@larlee.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 11:18 AM

To: Whibley, David JITST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Tan JTST:EX

Subject: Re: BC PNP Presentation

David,

Pursuant to our phone conversation, | understand that fan Mellor is out of the office until Novermnber 3™ and his out of
office says that we should direct all enquiries to you.

I'm going to be presenting with lan at the CAPIC National Conference at the start of November on the subject of the
PNP.
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When our firm has previously sat on panels with the BC PNP {usually with Erin Seeley) we have typically sent a list of
questions in advance. ’

| was wondering if you could kindly provide us with answers to the following statistical information:
Strategic Occupations

1. How many applications in the queue:
a. Skilled Workers
b. International Graduates
¢. Entry-Level Semi Skilled
d. Post-Graduate
Approval rate in each category listed above
Number of nomination certificates issued in each category in 2014 YTD
Whether the North East Pilot Project is ending in 2015
Processing time estimate in each category
What happens when more applications are received than the BC PNP has quota for
Number of nomination revocations
Number of employer site visits in 2014

BN DA W

Business Stream

1. How many applications filed:

a. Business
b. Regional
c. Projects

d. Succession Plan Buy-outs
Approval rate in each category listed above
Number of nomination certificates issued
Number of work permit support letters issued
Time estimate from application filing to interview at the beginning of the year and current for business, regional
and fast track
Time estimate from application filing to interview for Succession Plan Buy-outs
Number of homination revocations

LI

~ @

Thanks so much. If there is another person at the BC PNP who ! should be speaking with about this please let me know.

Sincerely,

Steven Meurrens* | Associate

Larlee Rosenberg, Barristers & Solicitors
Suite 600, Randall Bidg, 555 West Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC Canada V6B 125

Tel: +1 804 681 9887

Fax: +1 604 681 8087

E-mail: steven.meurrens@larlee.com
Website: www.larlee.com

Blog: www.smeurrens.com

* Law Corporation ‘
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NOTICE & DISCLAIMER

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are confidential to the intended recipient and may also be legally
privileged. Unless you are the named addressee {or authorized to receive for the addressee) of this email you may not
copy, disclose or distribute it to anyone else. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by e-
mail to katherine .ng@lariee.com and then delete the email and any copies. Larlee Rosenberg has made alt reasonable
efforts to ensure that this e-mail and any attached documents or software are free from software viruses, but it is the

recipient's responsibility to confirm this.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 5:35 PM
To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, fan JTST:EX

Subject: FW: BC PNP Presentation

Hi Dave and ian

Sorry this information is in two different formats as Jan and Sam divided the work as | thought it was a short turnaround
time. if you need itin a consistent format let me know and | will ask them to compile into tables for easier reading.

I assume Dave you will provide answers to questions 4 & 6 and they are more process questions than statistical. And 50
Question 8 is something that is not tracked in the SO DB so unable to provide an answer to it.
Bl questions we were also unable to answer as this information is not tracked in the Bi DB.

Thanks

Linda

From: Lee, Samuel ] JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 2:40 PM
To: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Cc; Leung, Janette JTST:EX

Subject: RE; BC PNP Presentation

Please see below for table and notes.
RE: SO questions 4 and 6, didn’t answer. Question 8: site visits aren’t tracked in DB.
Question 7; There is uncertainty as to how this is tracked, so l included all incidents of Withdrawn/Abandoned

applications to CIC for 2014 decisions. According to Don L, this is how he would track revoking applications. Dave C
directed me to Dave W for the process,

Strategic Appilication Approval Rate Nominations Processing Time Revocations
Occupations Inventory (1) {2014 YTD) (2) (2014 YTD) (2014 YTD) (3)
Skilled Workers 2,198 84% 2,226 16 weeks 12
International Graduates 753 95% 685 17 weeks
Entry-Level Semi Skilled 650 90% 623 17 weeks -
Post-Graduates 151 92% 139 15 weeks -

{1): Files which have no decision
{2): Approval rate based on 2014 decisions

(3): Average Time between file received and decision dates for 2014 decisions
{4): Withdrawn or Abandoned CIC applications for files with decisions in 2014, May not be just revoked files, but applicant

withdrawals

-1 Suppressed due to small numbers

B! Applications in Inventory or Without Final Nomination Decision as of October 27, 2014

Regional Business

43

1441

JT1-2014-00165

Page 81




Business Skilis 640
Strategic Prejects . 50
RBSO 460

Average Processing Times By Category (in Months) - 2013 Data

Strategic Projects : 9.53
Regional Business 28.42
Business Skills 27.35
Nominations 2013 65
Work Permits Approved 2013 183

Time from application filing to interview for all categories including succession buy-out files - Not

Avaitable
Nominations Revoked 2013 6

Approval Rate 2013

Regional Business 93%
Business Skills . 100%
Strategic Projects 100%

Sam and Jan

From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 12:41 PM

To: Leung, Janette JTST.EX; Lee, Samuel J JTST:EX
Cc: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: BC PNP Presentation

Hi Sam and Jan,

Please see the request below fram Steve, who is presenting with lan at a conference this weekend. In lan’s absence, the
need for this information had not been requested previously so my apologies for the last minute nature of this request.

Would it be possible for you twa to divide these questions to get some numbers as quickly as possible, Is mid day

tomorrow possible?

You will not be able to answer a few of the questions - Whether the North East Pilot Project is ending in 2015? Or What
happens when more applications are received than the BC PNP has quota for? — | think Dave can handle the answers to

those questions.

Also | am not sure if we track the number of site visits on the skiils side, maybe you can fet me know on that one.

Thanks team.

Linda
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Melior, lan JTST:EX

From: Mellor, fan JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 3:58 AM
To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Subject: Fw: BC PNP Presentation

Dave:

Suggest providing totals for the Sl data in the table.

I'm pretty sure most of the Bf data requested can be extracted from the Bl database; in some cases we may
need to provide something close, eg time from application receipt to WP decision rather than to interview,
and RBSO and other Bl applications in inventory as of Sep 30/0ct 15 rather than full breakdown as cf Oct 27,

BTW, Rob is aware that I'm participating in this session.
fan

lan Mellor -

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jobs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Wood, Linda JTST:EX <Linda.Wood@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 12:34 AM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, Ian JTST.EX

Subject: FW: BC PNP Presentation

Hi Dave and lan

Sorry this information is in two different formats as jan and Sam divided the work as | thought it was a short turnaround
time. If you need it in a consistent format let me know and | will ask them to compile into tables for easier reading.

I'assume Dave you will provide answers to questions 4 & 6 and they are more process questions than statistical. And SO
Question 8 is something that is not tracked in the SO DB so unable to provide an answer to it.
Bl questions we were also unable to answer as this information is not tracked in the BI DB.

Thanks

Linda

From: Lee, Samuel J JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 2:40 PM
To: Wood, Linda JTST:EX

Cc: Leung, Janette JTST:EX

Subject: RE: BC'PNP Presentation

Please see below for table and notes.
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RE: 50 questidns 4 and 6, didn’t answer. Question &: site visits aren’t tracked in DB,

Question 7: There is uncertainty as to how this is tracked, so included all incidents of Withdrawn/Abandoned
applications to CIC for 2014 decisions. According to Don L, this is how he would track revoking applications. Dave C
directed me to Dave W far the process.

Strategic Application Approval Rate Nominations Processing Time Revocations
Occupations Inventory (1) {2014 YTD} (2) (2014 YTD) {2014 YTD) (3)
Skilled Warkers 2,198 84% 2,226 16 weeks 12
international Graduates 753 95% 685 17 weeks -
Entry-Level Semi Skilled 650 90% 623 17 weeks -
Post-Graduates 151 92% 139 15 weeks -

{1}: Files which have no decision
(2): Approval rate based on 2014 decisions

(3): Average Time between file received and decision dates for 2014 decisions
(4}): withdrawn or Abandoned CIC applications for files with decisions in 2014, May not be just revoked files, but applicant

withdrawals

-: Suppressed due to small numbers

Bl Applications in Inventory or Without Final Nomination Decision as of October 27, 2014

Regional Business
Business Skills
Strategic Projects
RBSO

Average Processing Times By Category (in Months) - 2013 Data

Strategic Projects
Regional Business
Business Skills

Nominations 2013

Work Permits Approved 2013

1441
640
50
460

9.53
28.42
27.35

65
183

Time from application filing to interview for all categories including succession buy-out fites - Not

Available

Nominations Revoked 2013

Approval Rate 2013
Regional Business
Business Skills
Sirategic Projects

Sam and jan
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From: White, Sunny JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 8:44 AM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Subject: FW: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice
Importance: High

David — what the MO is looking for is a response the Minister can send to MLA Corrigan re update on the
backlog i.e. information on the specific application previously requested not required; we need to provide more
information than just the numbers; we need 1o provide information on the plan to address the backlog etc. Can
| leave with you? We will need to vet response through GCPE as well.

This is a RUSH — | will require by tomorrow. If we can't make that deadline, just let me know and 1 will see it |
can get an extension,

If not clear, please let me know.

Thanks David

From: Kim, Michael C JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 4:05 PM

To: White, Sunny JTST:EX

Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Sunny,

Please see what | have sent you would be enough for now,

As for PNP backlog, | can give you some estimates (we are behind in logging in the new applications hence the
estimates),

For business applications: ~2,000

For skills applications: ~4,000

Max. processing capacity/year based on current personnel complement

Business: 300

Skitls:4,000

Let me know if you need more info on this.

Thanks,
Michael

Hi Sunny,
Here's some bullets for the draft response to MLUA K. Corrigan’s office.

e Thisis regarding the MLA’s letter of Oct 2, 2014 to MSB.

¢ The subject of the letter is re: s22 an applicant to BC PNP husiness immigration for
regicnal business (application receive confirmation sent out: Nov 8, 2012; file number: 522 ).
e On 0Oct 22, 2014 Gordon Kennedy, Program Manager for Business Immigration telephoned 522

s22  after reviewing his application and advised him that his application is assigned to Helen Yee, Program
Advisor to initiate review processing by Nov 5. Contact information for G. Kennedy and H. Yee were also
provided to s22
¢ The applicant was satisfied with our actions.
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e BCPNP s experiencing unprecedented number of applications in the last couple of years which far out-strips
our processing capacity. As a result, application processing time is increased for all applications.
The MLA’s office should forward the signed Consent to Release Information‘form by s22 before being provided
with this information,

Thanks,
Michael

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Reddy, Arthi JTST:EX" <Arthi.Reddy@gov.bc.ca>
Date: October 29, 2014 at 3:50:12 PM PDT

To; "White, Sunny JTST:EX" <Sunny.White@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Hi Sunny,

From the Minister’s Office:
To canfirm, this would not be an update on the constituent referred to in the letter. But a response to
MLA Corrigan’s request for an update on the backiog of the PNP.

We do not want to release any personal information in the letter.
Please let me know if you have any questions,
Thanks!

From: JTSTL.Carrespondence@gov.be.ca [mailto:3TSTL Correspondence@aov.be,cal
Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 3:38 PM

To: White, Sunny JTST:EX

Cc: Santoso, Patricia JTST:EX

Subject: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Importance: High

2014/10/28T15:36 LRIOUX Sent to WDD-ADM for Comments/Advice. CB to prepare
response, please provide necessary info or name of subject matter expeit.
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Mellor, lan JTST:EX

From: Kim, Michae! C JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 4:23 PM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mellor, lan JTST:EX; Mingay, Rob JTST:EX
Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice
Attachments: Background.doc

Dave,

Please review the attached.

s13

Thanks,

Michael

From: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 1:35 PM

To: Kim, Michael C JTST:EX
Subject: RE; CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Mike,

Could you forward to me what you have put together by this late afternoon if possible? it’s due temorrow. If we need
more time I'll ask for an extension.

Thanks.
Dave

From: Kim, Michael C JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 11:32 AM

To: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX; Mellor, 1an JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX
Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Rab,

For Bl, I think most of these points are covered in the draft 3-year operating plan including a plan to address the current
over-supply issue. s13

s13
We can put together a summary from the plan for response to MLA Corrigan.

Thanks,
Michael

From: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 11:09 AM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX; Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Kim, Michael C JTST:EX

Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comiments/Advice
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I am ok. Further suggestions: Our increased demand/over supply is almost totally because of the Federal Government.
We are meeting our targets. Changes at CIC has increased demand. Even if we could pracess faster the quota is set and
we can’t go over it,

From: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 11:05 AM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mingay, Rab JTST:EX; Kim, Michael C JTST:EX
Subject: Re: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Dave: I don't recollect us having provided a response to an MLA about the oversupply of Business applications - previous
inquiries have all involved individual applications.

My suggestion for a response: s13

s13

Rob: Are you ok with this messaging?

tan

lan Mellor

Executive Director, Economic Immigration Programs
Ministry of Jabs, Tourism and Skills Training
Government of British Columbia

(604) 775-2183

From: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 5:18 PM

To: Mellor, Ian JTST:EX

Subject: FW: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

lan,

Do we have a template for responding to MLAs regarding our business backlog? {can puta résponse together, but
thought that we may have developed a template or standard response to these requests.

Thanks.
Dave

From: White, Sunny JTST:EX

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 8:44 AM

To: Whibley, David JTST:EX

Cc: Mingay, Rob JTST:EX

Subject: FW: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice
Importance:-High

David - what the MO is looking for is a response the Minister can send to MLA Corrigan re update on the
backlog i.e. information on the specific application previously requested not required; we need to provide more
5
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information than just the numbers; we need to provide information on the plan fo address the backlog etc. Can
I leave with you? We will need to vet respanse through GCPE as well.

This is a RUSH | will require by tomorrow. If we can't make that deadline, just let me know and | will see if |
can get an extension.

If not clear, please tet me know.

Thanks David

From: Kim, Michael C JTST:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 4:05 PM

To: White, Sunny JTST:EX

Subject: RE: CLIFF Referral 106772 - Comments/Advice

Sunny,

Please see what | have sent you would be enough for now.

As for PNP backlog, | can give you some estimates {we are hehind in logging in the new applications hence the
estimates). )

For business applications: ~2,000

For skills applications: ~4,000

Max. processing capacity/year based on current personnel complement

Business: 300

Skifls:4,000

Let me know if you need more info on this.

Thanks,
Michael

Hi Sunny,
Here's some builets for the draft response to MLA K. Corrigan’s office.

o Thisisregarding the MLA’s letter of Oct 2, 2014 to MSB,

»  The subject of the letter is re: s22 an applicant to 8C PNP business immigration for
regional business (application receive confirmation sent out: Nov 8, 2012; file number; s22 ).
e OnOct 22,2014 Gordon Kennedy, Program Manager for Business Immigration telephoned 522

s22  after reviewing his application and advised him that his application is assigned to Helen Yee, Program
Advisor to initiate review processing by Nov 5. Contact information for G. Kennedy and H, Yee were also
provided to s22
The applicant was satisfied with our actions.
BC PNP is experiencing unprecedented number of applications in the last couple of years which far out-strips
our processing capacity. As a result, application processing time is increased for all applications.
The MLA's office should forward the signed Consent to Release Information form by 522 befare being provided
with this information. '

®

Thanks,
Michael

Begin forwarded message:
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